i

.....

REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31MARCH 2002

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA

(¢

http://cagindia.org/s harvana/2002






K ;Prefatwy Remarks

i
i

* TABLE OF CONTENTS

? OVERVKE‘W

- Vil-xii

' Chapter-I

| R R
‘Trend of revenué receipts

1-4

'Variations between Budget estimates-and actuals”

12

‘ _Coét of collection

1300

I Arrearsinrevenue . .. . .

NN

14

7-8

Arrears in assessment.

15

8-9

Frauds and evasions of taxes/duties

16

Results of Audit

17

"Ovl'jt'standihg*‘f—‘ ihspéctidd"—' répdrt's:»:f and -au‘d'ift’-'_' '

observations i‘-

18

d Pos'iti'dn"

19

11-12

‘:Response of the departments to Draﬂ Audlt
'Paragraphs

12

-
! - -
1
i A N -




i o TAXES ON SALES TRADE ETC

Results of Aud1t

i ,’22..'1 o

:.:. 13‘ P

tax to new: mdustrlal umts T

Exempt1on and: deferment from payment of sales

1432 0

Nod;51evy of purch‘ase t_ax =

| 2.>3

3234

’ No,rl'-fl_eyy of' tax on lease rent. -

24

34‘_'3;5

Undle'r—as"sessment due to exoes_s_rebate -

25

to appl1cat1on of lncorrect rate of tax

Non-levy/under -assessment of purchase tax due

, ~:v:v_2:§

declaratlon forms

lrregular' deduct1on allowed agamst fin\v/alic:l

2.7

3637 =

MisuSe of deCI_a_‘ration forms .

28 |

37

Non-levyof :inter.es:t and penalty .

Non};rai'sing--of demands for i'nt'e're_st: =

‘Non-realisation of tax

211

39-40-

e
H
L

Chapter—Hl

S'E‘AMP DUTY AND REGllSTRATION FEE

Results ofAud1t S R

731

41

immovable property

Evasmn of stamp duty due to under-valuatlon of

32

42

Non levy of stamp duty on exchange of property

733

42-43

-Evas1on of stamp duty

‘334'_'

4344

Short levy of stamp duty

35

44-45

lnadm1s51ble exemptlon of stamp duty

36

j 45-46

i

1

AL Im

T

Mwn t

3
3



Ch‘a‘pt_er—!\’.

' STATE EXCISE DUTY.

-Results of Audit

4.1 47
Receipts of ex‘cise duty from auctictn of vends - | 4.2 ' 48-57
[I:?quodrue to vshort lifting of quota of Country : 4’3 57
Short-levy of excise duty on excess lifting of 4.4
;addltlona?,quo‘ta of IMFK S s ' >8
| ‘ Chapter-V
. OTHER-TAX RECEIPTS
Results of audlt 51 59
Electrncnty Duty |
Levy and collection of electricity duty ' 5.2 60-67
Taxes on Motor Vehicles
‘ Non reallsatlon oftuken tax 5.3 67-68
Non/short charging of ﬁtness fee (passmg fee) 5.4+ 68
Short -realisatiqn of permits/countersignature fee 5.5 © 69
Pa}ssengeats and Goods Tax -
Non/short realisation t)f passengers tax 5.6 69-70
EntértainmentDuty and SttbwTax
‘Non-rec.overy; of ‘entertai‘n‘ment duty ' 5.7 70-71

iii



~ Agriculture -

Non/short recovery of purchase tax and interest-

¢ 5.8 71-72
: ChapieFVH
NON-TAX RECEIPTS
Resplts of Audit : [ 6.1 ) 73
| A-ﬁ’ﬁ‘own and Coumryrmanning Department
_Los's of interest due to delayed remittances | 62 74
: (Errgaggg,ﬂ%u}gﬁg Ege%ﬁet a)g;lnndeﬁﬁome
Department (Police)
Utilisation of departmental -receipts towards 6.3 " 7475
expendxture o :
C-Mines and Geology
Shoﬁ recov'e‘ryvof contract mone.y and interest 6.4 B 76
D—Forest Depzﬁa‘tmem | ]
Noﬁfrealisation of sales tax 65 76-77
E;Rehabiﬁﬁmﬁon Depértmenﬁ: o |
Non-recovery of rént 6.6 77-78
F—Co—opemtiom Department | |
ggse(rig?n%srﬁ of dividend on share capital of State 6.7 : :78-79
Non-redemption of Government share capital 6.8 - 79-80




-]







OVERVIEW

This report contains 32 paragraphs including 3 reviews relating to
non-levy/short levy of taxes, duties, interest and penalty etc., involving
Rs.234.05 crore. Some of the major findings are mentioned below:-

b

The total receipt of State Government for the year 2001-2002 was
Rs.7,600.55 crore.

(a) Revenue raised by the State Government during the year
was Rs.6,637.26 crore comprising tax revenue of
Rs.4,971.19 crore and non-tax revenue Rs. 1,666.07 crore.
Receipts under taxes on  Sales, Trade etc.
(Rs.2,944.81 crore) and State Excise (Rs.875.39 crore)
constituted a major portion of receipts of tax revenue.
Under non-tax revenue, major receipt was from road
transport (Rs.410.74 crore).

(b) The State also received Rs.450.25 crore as its share of net
proceeds of divisible union taxes, which had increased by
Rs.104.44 crore from previous year. An amount of
Rs.513.04 crore was received as grants-in-aid from
Government of India. The increase of Rs.34.90 crore
compared to previous year was mainly due to receipt of
more grants under the Non-Plan, State Plan and Central
Plan Schemes.

(Paragraph 1.1)

Arrears of revenue at the end of March 2002 as reported in the
major departments were Rs.515.74 crore.

(Paragraph 1.4))

Test-check of records of taxes on sales, trade etc., stamp duty and
registration fee, State excise duty, taxes on motor vehicles,
passengers and goods tax, entertainment and show tax, agriculture
(purchase tax, crop husbandry and horticulture), electricity duty,
land revenue, public works (irrigation, public health and buildings
and roads), home (police)y mines and geology, forest,
rehabilitation, co-operation, State lotteries, medical, food and
supplies, animal husbandry and industries departments conducted
during 2001-2002 revealed under-assessment of taxes and
duties/loss of revenue etc. amounting to Rs.385.82 crore in
1,54,406 cases. The concerned departments accepted
under-assessments etc. of Rs.60.51 crore of which Rs.59.17 crore



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2002

pertain to the year 2001-2002 and the rest to earlier years. An
amount of Rs.5.46 crore in 195 cases had already been recovered.

(Paragraph 1.7)

. Inspection reports containing 6,863 audit observations with money
value of Rs.556.19 crore (issued upto December 2001) were
outstanding for want of final replies from the departments.

(Paragraph 1.8)

© In 2 cases, exemption/deferment of Rs.26.38 crore was granted for
expansion without fulfilling the conditions laid down in the rules.

{Paragraph 2.2.7 (i)}

. Due to incorrect computation of fixed capital investment, sales tax
~ incentives of Rs.23.34 crore in 73 units were granted in excess by
the Industries Department.

{Paragraph 2.2.7 (iii)}

° 8 units availed exemption of Rs.3.91 crore without obtaining
eligibility/exemption certificates and 9 units availed deferment of
Rs.2.41 crore in excess of the quantum prescribed in the eligibility
certificates.

{Paragraph 2.2.8 (a) and (b)}

« In 48 cases, application of incorrect and concessional rate of tax
resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs.2.24 crore.
{Paragraph 2.2.9 (i) and (ii)}

. 68 dealers were allowed irregular deductions and the notional sales
tax liability was calculated on taxable turnover instead of gross

turnover, which resulted in under-assessment of tax of
Rs.9.34 crore.

{Paragraph 2.2.9 (iii)}

. In 27 cases, notional sales tax liability of Rs.2.18 crore was
under-assessed due to non-levy of purchase tax and calculation
mistakes.

{Paragraph 2.2.10(i) and (ii)}

. Non-levy of purchase tax on cotton, paduy and spirit, purchased
from within the State resulted in under-assessment of tax of
Rs.1.18 crore including interest of Rs.9.66 lakh in 25 cases.

(Paragraph 2.3)

viii



A

e —

Overview

Misuse of declaration Forms (STD-4) resulted in evasion of tax of
Rs.47.24 lakh. Besides penalty of Rs.70.86 lakh was not levied.

(Paragraph 2.8)

The sales tax department did not raise the demand for interest of
Rs.30.01 lakh against the dealer, who had closed his business
within a period of five years after expiry of the exemption period.

(Paragraph 2.10)

The department did not realise the tax of Rs.26.30 lakh collected
by an exempted dealer.

(Paragraph 2.11)

-Under-valuation of immovable property with an intent to defrand

the Government resulted in evasion of stamp duty of Rs.15.48 lakh
and penalty of Rs.2.20 lakh.

(Paragraph 3.2)

Stamp duty of Rs.10.02 lakh was short levied on 18 compromise
decrees registered by the department.

(Paragraph 3.3)

Inadmissible exemption allowed in 111 releases of ancestral
properties resulted in evasion of stamp duty of Rs.1.44 crore.

(Paragraf)h 3.6)

An amount of Rs.22.86 crore had been pending collection as on
31 March 2001, of which Rs.10.64 crore was outstanding for more
than S years.

(Paragraph 4.2.6)

Revenue of Rs.1.86 crore (licence fee: Rs.0.67 crore and
interest: Rs.1.19 crore) was short recovered from licencees by
12 Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioners.

{Paragraph 4.2.7 (i) and (ii)}

Loss of revenue of Rs.8.73 crore due to re-auction of vends
remained unrecovered.

(Paragraph 4.2.8)




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 31 March 2002

. Short lifting of 5.54 lakh proof litres of quota of country liquor and
non-levy of excise duty on excess lifting of additional quota of
16,171 proof litres of IMFL resulted in revenue loss of
Rs.1.19 crore on account of excise duty.

(Paragraph 4.3 and 4.4)

. As on 31 March 2001, electricity duty of Rs.50.65 crore remained
in arrears of which Rs.33.83 crore was recoverable from defaulting
consumers.

(Paragraph 5.2.7)

« Electricity duty of Rs.9.21 crore was mis-classified as sale of power
instead of electricity duty, which resulted in loss of interest of
Rs.2.68 crore.

(Paragraph 5.2.8)

. Shortfall in statutory inspection of power installations resulted in
revenue loss of Rs.1.31 crore on account of inspection fees.
(Paragraph 5.2.11)
e Excessive auxiliary consumption of power reduced the availability
of power for sale depriving the Government from the electricity
duty of Rs.7.52 crore.

(Paragraph 5.2.12)

. Token tax of Rs.70.88 lakh was neither demanded by the
department nor deposited by the Transport Co-operative Societies.

(Paragraph 5.3)

. Passing fee of Rs.79.42 lakh for grant or renewal of fitness
certificate in respect of 1,53,603 Light Motor Vehicles
(non-transport) was not charged.

(Paragraph 5.4)

. Permit fee/countersignature fee of Rs.3.30 crore was short charged
in 24303 cases.

(Paragraph 5.5)




Overview

Passengers tax of Rs.1.06 crore due from 166 Transport
Co-operative Societies was neither deposited by the societies nor
demanded by the department.

(Paragraph 5.6)

Purchase tax of Rs.85.20 lakh and interest of Rs.12.42 lakh was not
recovered from two sugar mills.

(Paragraph 5.8)

° Delayed remittances of 116 bank drafts amounting to
Rs.18.57 crore on account of scrutiny fee, licence fee, conversion
charges and service charges etc. into bank/treasury resulted in loss
of interest of Rs.15.99 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.2)

. Departmental receipts amounting to Rs.62.36 lakh were utilised
towards expenditure in contravention of codal provisions.

(Paragraph 6.3)

° Short raising of demand against a contractor resulted in short
recovery of bid money of Rs.4.49 lakh including interest of
Rs.1.31 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.4)

. Sales tax amounting to Rs.17.71 lakh was not levied/recovered on
the sale of timber valued at Rs.2.21 crore sold to Haryana Forest
Development Corporation.

(Paragraph 6.5)

X1



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2002

. Rent amounting to Rs.20.83 lakh for unauthorised occupation of
evacuee land was not recovered from the occupants.

(Paragraph 6.6)

. Dividend of Rs.80.70 lakh on share capital was not deposited into
Government account by 6 Co-operative banks.

{Paragraph 6.7 (i)}

° Government share capital amounting to Rs.7.38 crore was not
redeemed by 3 Co-operative societies.

(Paragraph 6.8)

xii






Audit Report mevenué Receipts) Sfor the year ended 31 March 2002

0]

The detalls of the tax revenue ralsed durmg the year 2001 2002

alongw1th figures for the preceding’ two years, are shown below:

Taxes on Sales, 1967.38 257339 | 2944.81 + 14
Tradeetc. o
State Excise . 76536 | 84056 | 87539 | 4
Taxes on Goods and 32385 - .366.66 498.56 | (+) 36
Passengers o N
Stamp Duty and | = 30992 |  419.24 488.29 (+) 16
Registration Fee S ‘
Taxes on Vehicles » "84.77 85.69 | - 103.62 (+) 21
Taxesand Dutieson. | = 46.08 | . 70.68 29.48 (+)4235
-Electricity (ED). _ o ) . »
Land Revenue - 4290 1173 19.30 (+) 65
_Other Taxes . and - 15.96 12.60 | 11.74 -7
Duties . - on : - :
| Commodities: and
Services
| TOTAL ~ 13517.61 4310.55 | - 4971.19

L  1 Reasons for variations in receipts during the year 2001-2002 compared to
' 2000-2001 as supplied by the respective departments were as under:

} (a)

" Taxes 'on Sales, Trade etc. The increase of 14 per cent was due to
. Increase in procurement price of wheat and its heavy arrivals in the market,"

~ hike in prices of High Speed Diesel and petrol and effective check on tax
evasion by introduction of Form ST-38 for regulatmg movement of goods in
- and out of the State.

3

The actual receipt .during 2000-2001 was Rs.42.27 crore. The difference between

‘actual realisation of duty and the amount accounted for in the books of AG (A&E)
‘Haryana, was due to non-adjustment of subsidy of Rs.39.18 crore sanctioned in lieu
. of Electricity Duty and non-receipt of duty, amounting to Rs.2.41 crore from

collecting agencies.

During 2001-02 actual recelpt was Rs.52.01 crore and the difference was due to

adjustment of Electricity duty of Rs.22.53 crore against the Government dues by the
UHBVNL and DHBVNL Wthh was not accounted for in Finance Accounts.

2.

L L

i e e,

e e A —— ———

S



E : Chapter-l Generelr . .

®
(©
@

(H)

.. more recovery of duty and power charges

:"Taxes on Goods and Passengers The mcrease of 36 per cent was due
to 1mposrtron of Haryana Local Area Development Tax j SR

Stamp Duty and Regrstratron Fee, The mcrease of 16 per cenr was-

due to revision of rates of 1mmovab1e property and more regrstratron of -

documents in the State

‘Taxes on Vehrctes., “The 1ncrease of 21 per cent was - due to better
enforcement and heavy checkmg of unauthorlsed vehrcles by Senlor
Supermtendent of Pohce Haryana nghway Patrol and Road Safety

Taxes and Dutres O Etectrrcrty Agamst recerpt of Rs 0. 68 crore and- ‘
" Rs:29.48 crore as shown in the Finance ‘Accounts of: 2000-2001 and -
2001-2002, ‘actual recerpt was. Rs.42. 27__ crore. and“Rs.52.01 crore - - -

respectrvely The increase of 23 per. cent over. 2000 2001 was due to

- Land Revenue The increase of 65 per cent was due to more recovery Co
-of copyrng fee and mutation fee L o ,

: The detarls of non-tax revenue recerved durmg the year 2001 2002

alongwrth the ﬁgures for the precedmg two years are glven below

Mlscellaneous General .

.Metallu'rgical Industries

| Services - S B ot S AR CEEE 4 o PRSI |
) Slate Lotterres ‘ 0255100 29552{ ¢ 38829 S (P31
{1499} " {15773 | {1122} | S
v »(11) Other than Lottenes S (=13 378 - (=073 v
2. {Road Transport 336401 . 378561 - 741074 #)9
" 3. | Interest Receipts _ 20223 23622 33287 (41
4. | Non-ferrous Mining and - L 8480(  10535| - 139.87) -

33| L

*%

: The net recerpts from lottenes shows negatlve ﬂow of funds ie. the Government is -

1ncumng more expendlture on lofteries-than recelpts accrumg from iti” Govermnent
may con51der the need for contmumg the lottery in these crrcumstances

’ 'Recerpts from Road Transport are gross recerpts of Haryana Roadways

.
“
|
i
i
|l




: Audit Report (R_e&e)ﬂte Re’ceipts) for‘ the yea} ended 31 A/farc/l 2002

2340|° " 2832[ =
T 735845 39656 o671 (08 DI
, '-1:12‘5*9.0}6-4;,%1’439.39 - 716‘66_.07 SR R ‘
: *:(988.97) = (11-28;’10) -'-:'(1,266.56) =
) A - Reasons for varlatrons in recelpts durlng the year 2001-.2002 as compared toi
S those of 2000 2001‘; as. 1nt1mated by the departments are as under ) ’ .
, :;(a_):.i‘._ § Mrsceﬂﬂaneous Genera! Servrces. The increase: was- due to the reason . =
L ’that more lottery tlckets were sold durmg the year 2001 02 as. - '
: compared to 2000 01 sy '
Hnterest Recerpts, The increase- was due 01 more 1nterest received i
from: Departmental Commercral Undertakmg, ”‘Pubhc Sector/other - e
Undertaklngs and Co operatrve Socretres . '
Non t‘errous mnmng and metaﬁlurgrcal mdustrles The mcrease was - - LT

due’ to- hrgher bids, grant of mining ledse by, pubhc ‘auction and
strenu_ous efforts for recovery of Government dues by the department '

_ : . o !
’ ;Medrca}l and Pnbhc Heaﬂth The mcrease was due to upward revision - . : ,;
‘1n the rates of Hosprtal charges by the - Government allotment of )
Gk M]BBS seats to the Non-resident- Indrans agarnst payment seats 1n the . - ' J
. Post- Graduate Instltute Rohtak e [
T L }
i

/]

uThe varlatlons between the Budget estrmates of -revenue for the year : ,- o o
2001 2002 and. actual receipts in respect of prmmpal heads of tax and non-tax - -

revenue and the reasons thereof as 1nt1mated by the respectrve departments are




» Chapter-I General

given below:

1. . | Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 3056.001 2944.8t) " (<) 11119 ()41l
2. | State Excise’ 1 87000 87539 (+)5.39 @1
3. . | Taxes on Goodsand - 395.00 498,56 (H)103.56 .  (+)26
_ _ . . Passengers ' o e S
- : - ' 4. | Stamp- duw and Registration 450.00 488.29 | (+) 38.29 +)9
ot S 0 fee ' _ '
, . . . |5 | Taxes on vehicles : 100.00 103.62 (#)3.621 . 4
B : 6. | Taxes and Duties on 50.04 | 2948 (2056 (-) 41
T o Electricity : ' ' : ' i
. . |Land Revenue . o 3906 - 1930 - () 19.76 ()51
8. Other taxes and duties on 15.00 11.747 . (-) 3.26 ()22
— commodities : o ‘ L _
_ 9. ‘Mlscelldneous General 434,17 38756 (94661 HORY!
Services . . '
10. |'Road Transport 397.80 410.74 (+)12.94 | M3
11. - | Interest Receipts 37570 |  332.87 (-)42.83 ) L1
12. | Non-ferrous mining and - 150.00 139.87 (-)10.13 )7
' metallurgical industries S b \ :
13. Medi_cal and Public Health 26.16 2832 (+)2:16 8]

The reasons for variations between the Budget estlmates and the actuals as
furnished by the departments are as under

(a) '_'Taxes"on‘l‘Good's 1_and’Pﬁssenfgers: The increase of 26 per cent was’
' .due to imposition of Haryana Local Area Development tax. -

(b) Taxes and Duties on Electricity Duty: Aga‘inst‘the_b'udget estimate of
‘ " Rs.50.04 crore, the actual receipts during the year 2001-02 were
Rs.52.07 crore of which, Rs.29.48 crore only had been accounted for in
: _ ' , . the Flnance Accounts and Rs 22.53 crore were not received by the
/ o ‘ : - department from UHBVNL® and DHBVNL" as the amount was
o ‘ adjusted” by them. towards thelr dues recelvable from the State
Government. -

f o ! S - Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Ltd,
" Dakshm Harvana Bljll Vitran ngdm Ltd.
5




3

(c)‘ L Land Revenue‘ The department stated that the decrease of 51 per cenr“‘.
-~ was mamly due to Iess recovery of copytng fee and mutatlon fee

Other taxes and dutnes on commodrtreS' The decrease of 22 per cenf,,_gi:
o " was dué to reductron in rates of Entertamment Tax and total abolttton
1 of Show Tax and exemption from levy - of entertamment duty on

‘ Swang, Nauntankl Natak Flsh Aquarlum etc :

'",Mlsceiﬁaneous Geueraﬂ Servrces The decrease of I l per cenr was due‘:"
0 non-adjustment of prrze-wmmng t1ckets

. (t) Interest Recerpts. The decrease of 11 per cen/ was . due to lesser .-

Pub_lrlct Sec_tor/other,Undertakmgrs?‘ Local Bodles, etc.

! The ' gross ‘collections in respect of major Tevenue. recelpts expendlture
P mcurred on their collectlon and the percentage of such expendlture to gross
collectlons during the years 1999 2000, 2000-2001 and 2001-2002 along with = -

o the relevant all India average- ‘percentage’ of expendlture on’ collectron to gross .
" “collectlons for 2000- 2001 are glven below.v. L

2 R SRl
; “Taxes on Sales, [ 19992000 ' 1967.38 | . et ’ - v
C | Tradeete, o | 200020010 | 257339 | 3sar|ec oo 137 B}
S U 0012002 - | . 294481 . arog| . 139
2. }| State Excise 19992000 - | . 176536  1247{. . L63{ -
e ' . | 20002001 84056 s&1|. 0 0.69]1 7 310
b o0 < 0012002 | e7s3e e 7kl T~ 089 -
;l[ Stamp Dutyand - . [11999-2000 | = "30992{ 0 © 3ss{T o124 oo
'| Registration Fee [ 20002001 | .- 41924 . 35| v 0750 439
S 0012002 | . oagga29] . 1os|e e U gao] o
4. | Taxeson Vehicles | 19992000 | .~ '8477} - 27| - . 321

LW

! 1. 20002001 - | - 8569 |  s74| - 670 7 348
o ::“ 2001-2002 : :’103.62_ coel 507 4:89 ; :

‘ R 't

Y’ ‘ N

b . .-

v »recelpt ‘of interest. from Departmental Commer01al Undertakmgs




Chapter-I1 General

It may be seen’. from the table that in respect of Sales Tax and Taxes on
Vehicles, the percentage of expendlture to gross collection was higher than the
a]l India percentage of cost of collection durmg 2000 2001. :

As on 31 March 2002, arrears of revenue under the pr1nc1pal heads of revenue ..
as reported by the departments were as under:

by

"

A}

Taxes.on sales, trade etc,

Demand for Rs.28.05 crore was
covered by recovery certificates,

.Rs.72.91 crore was - stayed - by

Courts and other  Appellate

|- Authorities, Rs.7.96 crore was held

up due to dealers becoming
insolvent and demand for Rs.11.36
crore was proposed to be written

off. Specific action taken to recover

remaining amount of Rs.270.57
crore was not intimated. CoT

2. Taxes and:® Duties on
Electricity - ;

-52.69

29.49°

Rs.0.38 crore was recoverable from
M/s Rama Fiber, Bhiwani, Rs.0.30
crore from M/s. Dadari Cement
Factory, Charkhi Dadri,. Rs.one
crore from M/s Haryana Concast
Hisar, Rs.0.16 crore from M/s
Competent Alloys, Ballabhgarh and
a sum Rs.50.85 crore from
consumers - by. Haryana Vidyut
Prasaran Nigam o

3.7 | State Excise

23.39

10.28

Rs.1.22 crore-was covered under |’

recovery = -certificates, Rs/13.86
crore was stayed by High Courts

‘and other "-Judicial  Authorities.

Rs.0.33 crore was proposed. to be
written ofl. ‘Action taken to recover
the. remaining amount of Rs.7.98
crore  was_ ot mlrmaled by the
depanmem

4, Taxes ‘on’ Goods . and
' ‘Passengers -

3233

7.63

Rs.0.12 crore was stayed by- the
courts. . Specific action taken to

" recover th‘e'rem‘linins amount. of

Rs.32.21 erore was not mtrmdted
by the depanment

‘5. | Non-férrous mining - and
metallurgical industries

5.04

3.05

Rs.1.82 crore was covered under
recovery certificates, Rs.0.22 crore
was stayed by High Court and other
Judicial Authorities, Rs.0.03 crore
was held up due. to pending
rectification/review  applicatigirs.
Rs.0.01 crore was proposed to be
written off and detailed break up of




Audi L‘Repd/‘l (Revenue Receipts) ﬁ)r the it/ear ;énde‘dﬁ‘-]. -r‘\;{a/'clr 2002. R

iRt ‘ remaining aitiount of Rs.2:96 crore'f| =
4 i was . not” - available with the
! ‘ : | ‘department- '
]g R A - . Police 120 |77 082 “Th:. amount wax due trom 6
- ) : S| States.
1 . —
S 8. | Other taxes and duties on. )
: ( 'C;"fll'“°d‘1.‘.?5 .‘"?d‘ services: o TR Ihrec sugar mrlls (Ydmundnagar
| O Receipts ‘under the- 904 |2 © 7 333 Rs.358 crofe, Panipat: Rs3.I8
"o | Sugarcane (If°g“"““,’“ of e "7 | crore, .md Rohtak Rs2.28 c.rore)
} [hlrehz\se and Supply) Act. o -:‘dld nol dnposrt the tax.
j“.\_ (i) Receipts underv . - 1.2‘()' . 0:19° :Rs 0.17 crore was: st‘\yed h\' eourts
entertainment duty and QhOW' v o o Re wsons for remdmmb amount of
tax, -Rs 1.03 crors was. not mtlmated by
) . . L “the depanmem S
i| Total } 5515.74, e _168.7()_ o

The arrears outstandmg for more than 5 years const1tuted 33 per cent of total
arrears ' - '

, ‘The"detalls of assessment cases: of Taxes on Sales Trade etc and Passengersf;a'

- and Goods Tax pendmg at the begmmng ‘of the year, cases becommg due for oo
' assessment during the year, cases dlsposed of during the year and the number” .
of ‘cases pending at the end: of each year during 1997 98 to 2001 2002 as-f?} -
-furnished by the department are glven below o S

T

kX

! ;_‘A's'sam Chandlgarh (U T) Jammu & Kashmlr
- West Bengal. -~ ,
* “Taxes on Sales, Trade etc.

; 1Passengers & Goods Tax.

11 1997-98 - 1470591 ~307583 .- 194116 <113467
1 T : » 628 |+ 1385 | .. -688 - v 1697
1-1998-99 - |'ST o 113467 | 0 0.96544 | 210011 | - 123595 { . 86416 | 39"
) v . | PGT .| 697 {. v+ 775 |- A1472 [ 576 2896 39
1999-2000 . | ST - - 86416 | - 199560 {. 285976 |- 127082 - 158894 { 44
o b P PGT 896 | .7 - 651 | 1547 |~ 567 -~ - 980 | 37 |
-2000-2001 | ST . . |- 158894 168142 |.:327036 [ 164418 - 162618. 50
i PGT s - 980 . o 472 . - 14524 . 450 ) - 1002 | 31
2001-2002 { ST ~ < 162618 | - 159063 | 321681 114003 - 207678 | .- 35
© | PGT . 1002 693 |. - ,»169,5 555 - 11401 33

Rajasthan Uttar Pradesh and

¥

E




oL

i

[ A

e

T

"'?”fidemand (mcludmg penalties etc.):

fetc.

e vaa\

' .,'D_;uty and,
" Show tax - -

“"The above table shows that number of pendmg cases in respect of Taxes on-.
-+ " Sales, Trade. etc at the begmnmg of 1997 98 was ‘160524 ‘which had gone :
. upto 207678 at the- end of 2001 ~2002:: reg1ster1ng an” increase of about 29
'»‘lpez cent whlle ]the percentage of ﬁnahsatlon of ‘assessment  cases decreassd =~
n from 63 per cent.in 1997- 98 to 35 per-cent in 2001 2002 “The percentage of =
o ﬁnallsatron of assessment cases in. respect of" taxes on’ Passengers and Goods; S
o ;Tax decreased from 50  per cem‘ durmg 1997 98 to 33 per cenl m 2001 2002 a

The cases of frauds and evasmns of taxes and dutles pendmg at the begmnmg-._
of the year number of cases detected by the departmental authorities, number

-~ of “cases ‘in Wthh assessments/mvestlgatlons ‘were completed ‘and additional -

7 ff taxes/dutles raised against the dealers;
durmg the year: ‘and the number of ¢ases pendmo ﬁnalrsanon at the end of . _
-/March 2002 as supplred (July 2002) by the respect1ve departments are glven P
as under p

..C'hapter—l Génera_l*

Taxeson | 129 - | 1736 [ 1865 | _ 1694 | 278 |. 171 .
Sal_cs,Tradef':?i:.fiv ’ E - B

’ Passcngers e

62
and Go_ods :

620 [ 6T 6

Entenamment

Nil

‘-_Test-check of records of departmental ofﬁces relatmg to Taxes on Sales Trade
""_"’etc Stamp Duty and Registration Fee, State Excise- Duty, Taxes on Motor

* Vehicles, Passengers and Goods - Tax, Entertainment - and. Show :Tax,; -
Agr1culture (Purchase Tax, Crop Husbandry and Hort1culture) Electricity
_ Duty, . Land Revenue Publlc Works (Irrigation, Pubhc ‘Health; Buildings and
- - Roads), Home (Pohce) Mines, - and Geology, Forest _Rehabllltatlon'} ,
. Co- -operation, State Lotterles Med1cal 'Food and Supplles Ammal Husbandry .
cand. lndustnes conducted durmg the : year . 2001-2002. . revealed

B under—assessments non/short levy of taxes dutles and losses of revenuef

e
4
i
£




.,4 udil“ Repo)"l (RevemlefReceipt.\) for the year.ena’é‘d 31 ,\/arc/1,2()02

: amountmo to Rs 385 82 crore in 1,54, 406 cases Durrnc the year 2001 2002 L
 the conceérned. departments accepted under- assessment: etc. of Rs.60.51 crore
involving i 5,383 cases. .Out of these, 5292 cases mvolvmg Rs.59. 17 crore.
~were pointed out- durlng 2001-02 and the rest in earlier years. "An amount of
‘Rs 5.46 crore was. recovered in 195 cases during 2001-2002 of wh1ch Rs 2. 82"; .
' crore recovered in 191 cases related to earher years. L

,Thrs report contams 32 paragraphs 1nc]ud1ng 3 reviews relatmo to non-'_;,.-

levy/short levy of taxes, duties, interest and penalty etc., involving Rs.234.05

- crore. The department accepted audit observations mvolvmg Rs-55.37 crore
~ out of which Rs 2.94 crore had been recovered up to July 2002 No rephes_ _
: ‘had- been receivedin other cases. B

(u) ‘Audit observations - on -incorrect. assessments; short levy of taxes, =
dutles fees etc. as also defects in initial records noticed during audit and not .~ - .
settled on the spot are communicated ‘to the Heads of Offices and other = -
,departmental authorities through inspection reports Serlous financial
irregularities are reported to the Heads of Departments ¢ and Government. The - -

" Heads -of Offices. are required to furnish replies to. the inspection reports,"
through the respectrve Heads of Departments w1th1n a perlod of two months V

(i) - ‘ The number of 1nspectlon reports and -audit observatlons relatmg to "
revenue- receipts issued upto 31 December 2001 and which were pendm0 .
settlement by the departments as on 30 June 2000, 2001 and 2002 are glven L
below: : :

o
I

Number of 1nspect10n reports pendmg - 2517 . v‘ 2785 _3043
‘settlement _ . . ST e R -

Nuntber;» of . outstanding  audit L 6176 |- 6560 | . 6863 | L
observations - S ’ B

Amd_unl of receipts invol\ied_ o - ’650.03 46136 | - 556.19

(Rupees in crore) - |

10 .

-

171 17 AR

tmper

S

NI

M1

)

UK rrrmn

M KL



[y

1L

Chapter-I General

i) Department-wise break-up of the inspection
observations issued upto December 2001 and
30 June: 2002 is as follows:"

reports- and audit
outstanding as on

Revenue 876 1634 28.39 7
Department

Excise and 658 2726 297.09 15
Taxation

Transport 386 671 17.03 3
Forest 69 142 7.29 13
Others 1054 1690 | 206.39 55
Total 3043 6863 556.19 93

- The matter was brought to the notice of the -Government in June/July 2002;
replies regardmg steps taken to settle the outstanding inspection reports and
audit observatlons had not been received (July 2002).

‘With a view to ensure accountability of the executive in respect of all the

issues dealt within various Audit Reports, the PAC recommended in 1982 that
departments should furnish remedial/ corrective Action Taken Notes (ATNs)
on all paragraphs contained therein within the prescribed perlod

PAC took a serious view of _the inordinate delays and persistent failures on the
part of large number of departments in furnishing the ATNs within the
prescribed’ time and recommended on 30 May 1995 that pending ATNs
pertaining to Audit Reports should be submitted within three month from the
laying of the Reports in the State Legislature. —

This includes “Stamp Duty and Registration fee” and “Land Revenue”.
This includes “Taxes on Sales, Trade, etc.”, “Passengers and Goods - Tax”,
“Entertainment Duty and Show Tax” and “Prohibition and Excise.”

11

[N



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2002

Review of outsfanding ATNs on paragraphs included in Report of the

Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Revenue Receipts) as on 31 March -
2002 disclosed that departments had not submitted remedial ATNs on -

34 paragraphs (May 2002).

Departments failed to submit ATNs within three months in respect of
65 paragraphs included in the Audit Reports upto and for the year ended
March 1999. Of these, ATNs in respect of 13 paragraphs have not been
received at all (July 2002). Though the Audit Report for the year ended
March 2000 was laid on the table of Legislature on 13 March 2001 and time
limit for furnishing the ATNs had lapsed on 12 June 2001, the departments did
_not submit ATNs on 21 paragraphs (July 2002)

Department of Finance issued directions to all departments on 5 January 1982
to send their response to the Draft Audit Paragraphs proposed for inclusion in

the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India within six weeks.-
- - The Draft Paragraphs are always forwarded to the secretarie’s of the concerned

departments through demi-official letters drawing their attention to the audit
findings and requesting them to send their response within six weeks. The fact

of non-receipt of replies from the departments are invariably indicated at the

end of each paragraph included in the Audit Report.

41 Draft Paragraphs and 3 Reviews included in the Report of the Comptrollef
and Auditor General of India for the year ended March 2002 were forwarded
to the secretaries of the concerned departments during January to July 2002

through demi-official letters. Except in 6 cases, the secretaries of the

departments did not send replies thereto.

12

EERAR

i

il

M 1

[N

T 1"

T

ettt

mr

Comrcioe



R

L

. : CHAPTER_H: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc.

Test- check of sales tax assessments tefund cases and other connected records :
conducted during the year 2001-2002, revealed under-assessments etc. of sales

~“tax amounting’ to Rs.198. 00 crore in 666 cases, whlch broadly fall under the
1"ollowm0 cateoones ' : : ,

‘Durmo the year 2001 2002 the department accepted under-assessment of tax
of Rs.27.80 crore involved in 104 ‘cases of which 13 cases involving
Rs.26.46 crore had been pointed out in audrt during 2001-2002 and the rest in
-earlier- years, An amount of Rs.2.46 crore had been recovered in 52 cases
during the year 2001 02 of Wthh Rs 0.61 crore recovered n 48 cases related

to earher years

A few 1llustrat1ve cases. involving Rs.3.28- ‘crore and ‘a review - on
“Exemptlon and deferment. from payment of sales tax to new industrial unlts
1nvolv1n0 Rs. 167 28 crore are mentioned in the following paragraphs

; Incorrect compulation of turnover

2 - ‘Applicat'ionotirrcorrect 'rzlte’oftax_’ ) ’7 ' 83 I B 383 =
| 3 Naﬁ-l’éw dfirrterest . - - o 54 o .‘ - 3.08
4. Non‘-lcvyzofpenalty - - . - | 9f ; 0.69
5. ‘U_nder:-asses_sment-of tnnrover under CST, Act' : .85 S 3.14
|6 Otherin‘egularities. 3 : B v""‘22'9°'f : 9,69
7. Review on E\emptlon .and deferrnent from S :_ - 167.28
B pavmcnl of sales tax to new industrial umts : » o h
- | Totat e 19800



Audit Report(Revenue Receipts), /br'_ﬂt/'lé ;véar endéd 317 larch _2()()2”

2.2 I Intrmluctmy

In the interest of industrial de\/elopment of the State, Government of Haryana

' mtroduced (May 1989) a new scheme for ‘exemption/deferment of payment of

sales tax in respect of new. industrial “units and . the units -undertaking' -
This was applicable to those units which were -
established .during the op‘erative period starting from 1 April 1988 to 31 July

expansion/diversification.

1997 under Rule 28 A" of Haryana General Sales Tax Rules, '1975. :
scheme was modlﬁed on 18 May 1999 ‘effective from 1 August 1997 under -
‘ Ru]e 28B rbxd The salient features of the- schemes are as under

o

Zon¢ A comprising Centrally

Und‘e} RuIe"28'A SN

The

"Zone A comprising Centrally

and " -Ballabgarh

| complex
administration areas :

capital investment

100 0, of additional

investment

90% Of fixed capital

150%  of fixed | 125% of fixed capital | -9 years
and ' State notified - bdck\\ ard | capital investment inVcsImehl ‘ ’
areas . R - s
Zone B comprising areas other | 125% of fixed | 100% of fixed Caplldl 7 years
. than'Zones A and C capital investment mvestment e :
Zone C comprising Faridabad | 100% ‘of fixed 5 years

investment

1 | 90% of. additional | 9 Years
and “State notlﬁed bdckward fixed capital | fixed- caprtal 1
| arcas investment’ investment
ZoneB compnsmg areas other 10() "o of dddlllondl- 90% of additional 7 Years - .
than Zones A and C fixed . Cdplldl fixed _ capital .
Lo ‘ investment investr'nerit - ’

Zoue C compnsmg Faridabad | 100 . % of additional 90‘% of vadd,itional 5 Years -
and . Ballabgarh _cornple\ fixed capital | fixed- - . capital ' :
adnumstration areas 1nvest1nent

'
i

a Rule 28 A dlld 28 B of ‘Haryana Geneml Sales Ta\ Rule
d sectron 13 B and 23 Aof Harvana General Sdles Tax Act 1‘)7’5

9_75 framed under

14

T



LT

i

AL

O N | PR

-

Chapter-I] Taxes on sales, irade etc.

Low Po'lential Zong - | 150% of fixed capital |- 125% of fixed - capnal © 9 years-

Under Rule 28 B

S |dnvestment . o T :111\fest111e11t

'Mcdiu'm Potentjal ;Z}on'e‘ ,125%‘A0f fixed capital. l()()% of ﬁ\ed Cdplldl "7_\'ears

‘investment S mvestmem

: High Po'lential Zone .| Not applicable

Low Polentia'l,chje; | 175 % of -fixed capital | 150%.of fixed capltal 9 years -
- o Lo _investment" S mvcslmenl -
Medium Potential Zone "_'1’5()V’% of fixed capital |-125 % of fixed capnal 7 years
‘ ' ¢ T linvestment & ot mvestmem ' :
High Potential Zofie | 125. % of ‘fixed.. capital 100 % of fixed- caplldl - 5vyears
' ' A investment - .- ‘investment o

) _I;ott'—POterilial Zone :AIS()% of. ﬁ\ed capltal- 123% of fixed capnal 9years- '

mvestment S e 1nvestment

: MediulnPctel‘.tialiane 125% of ‘ﬁxed capital lOO"u of. ﬁ\ed Cdpltdl 7 years -

investment - - - mvestment
|- High PolentialAZ'o:ne_”: | 100% of fixed" capital | 7 75% of ﬁ\ed caprtal‘.' 5 years -
R P 'mvestment . '

‘__'_inVes_tnient' e

ERAE]

{1'2 2 2 Orgamsattonal s‘et=up

The overall control and supermtendence of the. sales tax: orgamzatlon vests'
-~ with the Prohrbltlon ‘Excise -and-. Taxatlon Commlsswner (PETC) who is
o a551sted by. the Deputy Ex01se and Taxatlon Commissioners (DETCs), Excise
“and Taxatlonl officers. ‘(ETOs), Assistant’ Excise and ~ Taxation ~ Officers-
(AETOS) Taxatlon Inspectors and other alhed staﬂ’ in the admmlstratlon of i

; :the Acts.

L Ellglblllty certlﬁcate in respect of small scale 1ndustry is 1ssued at dlstrlct level

by the: General Manager,. District Industrles Ceritre’ (GMDIC) after approval
‘by. the: Lower. Level- Screenmg Commlttee (LLSC) comprising Additional
B ‘Deputy | Commlssmner ‘General Manager District -Industries Centre of the -
_* concerned drstrlct and . Deputy Excise and Taxatlon Commrss1oner (D]E,’][‘C): ,
mcharoe of the dlStI‘lCt Ellolblhty certlﬁcate in- respect of medlum and -

B -SSP




A I,I(/l'“l Réporlﬂ{e@nlw Receipts) _/(')lv‘;llre'_vén‘r enc/ecl 3"1‘/\Ial'ch 2002 - -

i
#

S’wpe ()f Audn‘ :

Wlth a view to ascertalnmg the correctness of system regardmg_, ellgrbrlrty of w »
units for grant of exemptron/deferment from payment of tax, promptness to o
~. assess the cases of exempted ‘units and the possible -loss’ of revenue due to..- -
“various - 1rregular1t1es records of 10: sales tax districts out of 21 sales tax .
districts alongwith records of concerned General ‘Manager, District. lndustrles e
: {Centres and Director- of Industries for-the perrod 1996 97 to 2000- 2001 were

- test- checked from ]uly 2001 to February 2002 ’ e

| <A2 2. 4 Hzghhghrs

"_;{Parag","!’h 2270}

. ,{Palagmph 2.9 (l) and (u)}

laroe scale lndustry 1s lssued at drrectorate level by the Addmonal Dlrector of -
Industries. after *approval of proposal. by - the Hroher Level  Screening -
Committee (HLSC) comprising Director of Industrles Excrse and- Taxation -

~ Commissioner, Managing Director, Haryana Financial Corporatron Manaomu‘
‘Director, Haryana State lndustrlal Development Corporation, representative of* .

~ Finance Department not ‘below the rank of Deputy Secretary and Additional - -

- Director of Industries. - Exemptlon/entltlement certificate is issued thereaﬂer £
, by the Deputy Excrse and Taxatlon Commlssmner 1ncharge of the drstrlct :

{Paragraph 2.2.7 (iii)}

| {Paragraph-2.2.8 ‘(El)'..ahd (b) JI .

R R e B A '

o s

il



LY

:d

b ifC'hapter-II Taxes on sales, trade etc.

{Paragraph 2 2. 10 (1) and (zz)} :’

2 2 5' Growth of mdust‘mal inits: umler exemptwn/deferment scheme

'»-Aanonnt .

Amnunt"

_jThe Industry Department/Sales Tax Department did not have the consohdatedj
figures of - benefit sanctioned to various ‘units under - exemptron/deferment'
. scheme. In ]the absence of this vital information, -the revenue - foregone by
v"Government by way. “of exemptlons/deferment could not be arrived at.
~However, aSwper 1nformat10n made: avallable by ﬁeld offices- of Industry and
. Sales Tax Department the amount ‘of sales tax incentives granted under the
'scheme as’ per’ e11g1b111ty/exempt1on certlﬁcates issued “from 1996 97 ‘to
2000 2001 to varlous 1ndustr1a1 umts were as glven below TR : :

9625T| <

S (Rupees 7| © umits™ - (Rupees “units | :‘:(Rupees in
in crore). | ... in.crore) T crpn‘e)b
178 14791 393 32633
1 S18767) 535
|18 [ 6ot "-'-_.:,43.1,_8 tass 339.26 |
:1_,,1"9::99‘-20:0()'6" L4y o] 308 s34
“+| 20002001 | 26 a7 - 103 o3|

¥ Tbtan

6”7,7}_5'8 -

" 2,373.74

L entlrer Stat‘:e

-, tax 1ncent1ves schemes between the’ perrod from 1996 97 to- 2000 2001 for the .. _
was not avallable However n respect of- 10 sales tax dlstrlctst




£ 'A‘z'ldilfRepdrt:ﬂ{é.venﬁe‘ Ré_’ceipts) for “th'e yéaf.'e/'lde_dzl3 Iidarch 2002,

- test-checked the.information was as under::

31283 34

".86.30

399712}

199798 | . 335 7 31831 45 CT29727| 380 - 61558

Cl1ees99n | cue | 19589 )

33| 0 I8336 [ 1797 o 37925

19992000 98 [ 16150 {0 23 [ 1779|121 . 27929

‘,'20_00'-2'_0“)1 68| o 70| 31 f}.’-.__.réo'.‘_zs' Creg | 24d97 L

N _13 umts and small scale 180 umts) had been closed

r22 6 ! Assessments m arrear

: Under‘

: ;_early as possrble and shall -be. completed by 31 December: 'm respect of the

‘ﬁ;,_‘assessment year 1mmed1ately precedmg thereto B
u : !

| '_"_l 31 March 2002 as detalled below

‘1,003; fj 1,103, 23’_1 ‘;1;66_,,_ 81498 | 1, 169’ 191821 “

| ,Durmg the years 1996 97 to. 2000 2001 193 umts (large and medlum scale R

y " the PrOVlSlonS of HGST Rules 1975 the assessment of an: el1g1ble : L
,-:-:_mdus Jilal unit holdmg exemptlon/entltlement cemﬁcate shall be framed-in
. } accordance -with' the prov1s1ons of- the Act and Rules framed thereunder- as -

V:Durmg test—check of records, 1t was- -notlced (between July 2001 and,' I'
- Marchj2002) that in'10 sales tax d1strrcts 1120 assessment cases’ 1nvolvrng tax -
I exemptlon/deferment of Rs.394: 74. crore were pendmg assessment as- on_' o

{13000 |

324 R 9789 -

zooo 20011 356 SA80 .

o T Tntal ,: f o - ll'all,zor

2.2 7 Irregularmes m the gmnt of ellglblllt_}f cemf cm‘es‘

. The e11 blllty certlﬁcates are 1ss

d by the}lndtjs{tri‘es Départment on the basis

13

!
|
l
-
R




dob L

[N

Lol

Chdpter—]] ‘Taxesj on sales, trade_ étc. v

I

of recommendatrons of H[rgh Level Screenmg Committee (HLSC) and Lower
Level Screemng Committee (LLSC) Elaborate internal control mechanism

comprrsmg recerpt of applications in the prescrrbed proforma, its scrutiny at

“various levels’ and decision by competent officers regarding grant of eligibility -

has- been prescrrbed in..the Act/Rules. Audit scrutiny revealed that the
departmental atthorities did not ensure the correct 1mplementat10n of various
provisions of the Act/Rules/Policy while grantrng eligibility certificates. A

~ few illustrationsiof their farlure are grven below:

i . Incorrject exemp_tionfor expansion of industrial units-

As per Rule 28 (A) (2) (d), expansion of industrial unit for the purpose of
‘exemption means-a unit set up or installed during the operative period, which

- creates additional production/manufacturing facilities for manufacturer of the

same product/products as of existing unit and (a) in which the additional fixed

'~ capital investment made during the operative period exceeds 25 per cent of the
fixed cap1tal investment (FCI) of the existing unit and (b) which results info

increase in annual production by 25 per cent of the installed capacity of the

- existing unit in case of expansion. While grantmg eligibility certificates to the
expanded units the department ignored the codal provisions which resulted in o

1rregular beneﬁt of Rs. 26 38 crore. A few cases are. dlscussed as under:

() ‘v Test—check of records of the Dlrector of Industries, Haryana revealed
- (August 2,00l) that a firm at Rewari producing tempered safety glasses was
“granted (28 March 2000) eligibility certificate. for the period from

1 September 1999 to 31 August 2006 for an amount of Rs.26.14 crore in

. respect of 1ts expanded unit. The installed capacrty of the existing unit was
-15,75,000 square meters whereas the annual production of its expanded unit

was 2,89,848 square meters. The increase in-annual production works out to
“only 18.4 per cent and was less than 25 per cent as required under the HGST
Rules. ' Thus, grant of eligibility. certlﬁcate without- fulﬁllment of the. codal

: requrrements resulted in irregular beneﬁt of Rs.26.14 crore.

The matter- was pomted out (August 2001) in aud1t but no reply had been
‘ recerved (November 2002) from the department ,

(b)  In ,Panchkula drstr1ct, a firm manufacturing cement was -granted

~ eligibility. certificate for its expanded unit for Rs.23.88 lakh for the period

from July 1995 to 13 July 2004. It was noticed that during the year 1994-95,

the annual production of the- -existing unit was 7, 666 MT against its mstalled'

_capacity of 15,000 MT and it further-decreased to 6,316 MT during 1995-96.

- Thus, the ﬁrm was not achieving -the productron even ‘upto the level of .-
. installed capacrty and was thus incorrectly - granted ehg1b1hty certrﬁcate o
resulting i in 1rregu1ar beneﬁt of Rs. 23 88 lakh.

On thrs berng pomted out in . audrt the GMDIC 'Panchl{ula stated

L



A udiz‘Réportd?evemze 'Receiptlv) Jor the,ﬁear ended 31March 2002

t (December 2001) that the prescribed production level could not be achieved

due t6 labour problems, machinery break down, power cuts, shortage -of raw
- | material and low working capital available in the unit. The reply of the
* department was not tenable as there is no provision in the Rules to issue
! ehg1b1hty certlficate without fulfillment of" codal requirements. '

| (E) Ermneaus exemptwn/deferment

1 As per Rule 28 A (2) (f) (iv) of the Haryana General Sales Tax Rules 1975,
|

. rice mills, stone crushers, servicing units and units making steel and wooden -
furniture, in which the capital investment in plant and machinery including
. generating  set exceeds Rs.5lakh, are not eligible for ‘the purpose of

exemptlon/deferment from payment of tax. -

Durmg test-check of the records of 6 DETC ofﬁces it was noticed (between
. August 2001 and January 2002) that 17 industrial . units whose capital
-investment exceeded Rs. 5 lakh (14 rice mills, one stone crusher, one wooden
furnlture manufacturer and one tyres retreadlng unit) were erroneously issued
ehg1b1hty certificates. This resulted in-incorrect exemptlon from payment of
tax amountmg to Rs.5.18 crore.
;On this being pointed out in audit, the General Managers, District Industries
'Centre,;Ambala, Karnal and Panchkula stated (August 2001 and January 2002)

'that ‘these units were eligible as these fall under Rural Industrial Scheme

'havmg capital investment in plant and machinery below Rs.5 lakh. The reply
‘was not tenable as it had worked out.cost of capital investment incorrectly i.e.

{cost of generating set was not included in the cost of plant and machinery as
rrequired under Rule28 A (2) (g). Replies from the remammg DlStrlCt '

) ‘Industrles Centres had not been received (November 2002)

: (m) Incm‘rect computation of fixed capiml investment

| As per Rule 28 A (2) (g) and 28 B (3) (g) of the Haryana General Sales Tax

Rules 1975, fixed capital investment means investment in land under use, new

bu1ld1ng, new plant -and machinery (including generating set) tools and
equ1pment directly imported second hand machinery and will cover all the
assets of the unit as erected at site and paid. for as on any day falling within
60 days aﬂer the date of commencement of commerc1a1 production.

Durmo test-check of the records of 9" offices for the penod 1996-97 to
2000 2001, it was noticed (between July 2001 and January 2002) that while
ﬁxmg the quantum of tax exemption/deféerment of 73 units, ineligible

et;rticle's/elements were ‘included. in the Fixed' Capital Investment (FCI) for

n ' 'Ambala Gurgaon, Kamnal, Panchkula, Rewan and Yamunanagar
Director of - Industries and General Manager, Ambala, Bahadurgarh (Jhayar)
L Gurgaon Panipat, Panchkula, Rewan Sonipat and ‘'Yamunanagar

20

TR )



C‘haprér-ll 'Taxesfon sales, tr,ati'e-'étc. LT

(Rupees in lakh)

' allowmg sales tax exemptlon/ deferment of tax Thrs resulted 1n excess grant
of: exemptlon/deferment of tax of Rs 23, 34 crore as per detalls glven below -

Director  -of | 30 }*
.| Industries; - |-~
> | Hatyana; -0 | .~
"Chandigarh = . |-

_ .Cost of 01d machmery'f :
| (not- 1mported) old:|”
-buildmg,

-travellinig |
,,unapprove'di e

expenses;- :
technical . . know-How, | -
transformer, - - -stamp.’| ..

duty, - air.

‘tickets, ;-
payments beyond 60| .

days, -telephone charges .
| ete. were. included in |-
JECLY o

71571

"1,913.94 -

|- (March 2002) that the '} "
:cagewill be placed i | -
next” HLSC: and*-in-

(October’. 2001) that.
(not " .imported) , Was -
allowed” by - thedl
‘Secretdry Indubtncs R
‘Reply . "was -~ ‘ot |

"melumon of the ‘cost-’

‘the rulé, Reply in the
| remaining 28 cases:|

In ‘one case, Director - .
of Trdustries, stated

another. case’. stated |

cost of-old-machinery | -

tenable as theré is no.| .
such provision for:-

of mdchmery under | -

was . awaited
| R Lres) oAb 0] (Novermber 2002)
‘ 2. . {"GMDIC, | -Cost .of thermic oil and:|{ -~ 15.30 . ‘| 23.04 | Departmental . ‘reply.
| -Ambala -cost - ‘of  tramsformer’f:c - - A was . - awaited
A were -included in FCL" (November 2002). "~ |-
Besides calculdtron. S T
) 7| error was noticed. - o R A T F R S
3. ‘GMDIC '| ‘Cost of - Statf quaﬂers ..53.91 - - 87.13; | GMDIC, . Gurgaon |.
N ‘Gurgdon .old - machinery* : ’ C0 7 stated - (Februaty®|
: imported) and payment 2002) - that- Ctax |
beyond ‘—6‘0?-;days were exemption of Rs:2.69% =
included - ol e lakh  has.” * been-[. © -
o Cdlullat1011 ’ mlstakes, L reduced in“two-cises, |
L | were. dlbO tound ' ‘| Réply in .the |
e . | remdining: 5 cases
1was’ - ~ awaited .
B R (N6v6mber2002).'-' e
4. |-GMDIC, . - |1 ,-Cost ot old mauhmerv' 'GMDIC, - - Bahadur-.|-
g Bahadurgdrh"' ' “(not 1mported) Aransft garh stated _(March-

(Jhauar)

mer, old burldmg and:‘ .
; ’btdmp L duty o owered\<,
.mcluded in. FCI '

'exemptlon of R52 70 ..

[ Reply: ¢ in o the |
‘remaining - 10 - cases

' QNovenber 2002).

2002) " - that . tax

lakh-.. “has - been{:
reduced in one case. |~

wads B aw'aited; ]

1 GMDIC L
: Pampat

L Coqt of transtormer waa»'.
' -1ncluded i FCI

324

-stated (October 2001) |
- that- transformer: was- [

“|'mot’ " tenable .. -as.|.

GMDIC, - Panipat | - -

pait of FCL " This’ was |

transformer does not

1 form’ part of " FCL




T

. _'Pdnehl\ula

‘Cost- ot Transtormer
security -cand |
more than50 per cent’
.| of cost of building were
= 1) included in FCL-

i "'Electnt,

L stated:”

"GMDIC" Panchkula
(December‘
'2001): that_one’ case
will be placed before |,
the . LLLSC . meetmg—
- The: final” reply | in |
“another . - .
awaited’- (November. |:

case -

was’

| machinery, ‘cost of idle-
'~ -| land; securityto.HSEB, |-

payment made after 60

- »_ddV\ were meluded in
"FCL -

1 next .-

RSN e .2002).-
' GMDIC | Intérest more than $ per |, 21:08 - -|.. 3163 . |'GMDIC,"
: Rewfm | cent  of " plant' - and |, SO I

| stated (January 2002) :

“that . 2 cases '
beirig “placed .
lower -

Rewart
.were | -

1o the |-
level

bcreemno " committee” | -

meetmg

" whereas |
" reply in-one case was | -
| awaited: ‘(November
12002) - o ]

; é‘unappmved,;
| know=how :-. -

Cout of statf quarters

transformer,, ..

. 3563 7
_building, |-~ 1
-“technical -
cand
| iwere
included i FCL © -

T 48.50°

_GMDIC,

exemptlon in

-| had beéen reduced by-|

Rs.5.84"Tukh.
|'in the remaining .2
“cases;
(November 2002).”

- Wds -

* Sonipat |-
stated (January 2002)
'that quantum

of “tax -
3 cases

Replv' S

awa1ted

' ,GMDIL

Yaxnuxldlldgar '

' Calculation:

included . in

pdvment ik

, :Coat of old mdchmery‘
- |-(not 1mported) thermic .|
Aluid, tranbtormer and |-
*. |- more than 50% of cost |
';;of building, -
beyond - 60. dayq were
“FCL |
= mntakew P

14216

Reply ffom GMDIC,. -
‘Yamunanagar .
dWﬂ]ted (N ovember e
2002). -

. was

o were also notlced
13 SR

: '.\;2",0115.'69 f

2,334.10

]Dlstr1ct ][ndustrles Centre alongWIth attested coplesvof documents w1th1n. )
,90 days of the'date of its” going'into. commercial productlon No appllcatlon .

shall ,be enteltalned 1f not preferred w1th1n»txme

: ST~=70 AppllcatIOI

form for

the

3 exemptlon/defemlent from pavment of sales tax

: 1é’S’ué

of ehglblhtv

Cﬁﬁiﬁ'qate f(‘)r_w»’ e




»

Chaptér—l! _Taxe.,v on sales, trade elc.

of Rs.40.05 crore'was granted as per details given.in the following table:

‘1. | Director of 111dustries, Cllandigar_ll ‘ 4 o , 3,58_0.35
2. | GMDIC, Ambala - 4 44.02
13 | oMDIC, Gurgaon - 1 I 61.22
|4 | GMDIC.Karnal . S| 14.46
5. | GMDIC, Panchkula 2 $35.58
6. ‘| GMDIC, Rewari | 1 o 9.44

7. | GMDIC, Sonipat o | s )
8. | GMDIC, Yamunanagar - . b. i _ 4431
Total o s L 4,005.20

Thus entertamment of applications beyond the prescrlbed date resulted in
irregular beneﬁt 0f Rs.40. 05 crore to the dealers. :

(b)) Test-check of records of DETCs, Panipat and Panchkula revealed that
in case of 17 units, eligibility certificates were issued without obtaining the
change of land use (CLU) certificates (prescrlbed in the application form)
from the competent authority resulting in- irregular monetary incentive of
Rs.8.39 crore. Though the eligibility certificates were withdrawn (June 1997)
in case of 6 units, the amount of exemption of Rs.22.87 lakh already availed
by them was not recovered. In case of remaining 11 units, no reply had been-
received (November 2002) from the department : :

( v) Incorrect determmatwn of zones

During test-check of records of General Manager Drstrlct Industries Centre,
Ambala for the year 1996-97; it was noticed that Ambala block was declared
as backward with effect from 20 February 1996 and 3 upits earlier located. in
Zone B were shifted to Zone A to give benefit from: retrospective date which
was 1rregular under Rule 28 A (4) A of HGST Act, 1975. This resulted in
grant of excess exemptlon of Rs 11 94 lakh :

The matter was brought (August 2001) to the notlce of the department reply
had not-been recelved (November 2002). : ‘

(vi) Gmnt of exemptwn wzthout ehgzbzhty cemf icates

- 'As per Rule 28 A (5) (h) of the HGST Rules 1975; the elrglblhty certificate -
23




Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the yvear ended 3 IMarch 2002

which forms the basis of granting exemption/entitlement certificate is required
to be issued by the Additional Director of Industries in cases approved by the

Higher Level Screening Committee within a period of 45 days from the date

of receipt of application “in the office of the General Manager Dtstrlct
Industrles Centre. ' :

A test-check of records in the Office of Director -of Industries, Haryana
revealed that in 3 cases, (two of Gurgaon and one of Yamunanagar), the
eligibility certificates for Rs.6.01 crore were issued after a delay of 5 to
8.5 years from the date of receipt of application. In one case, the eligibility
certificate was issued after expiry of operative period and till then the dealer
had’ already availed the full amount of exemption of Rs.1.11 crore pending
issue of exemption certificates. In another two cases the dealers had already
availed exemption of Rs.3.41 crore against the total exemption of Rs.4.91

crore allowed to the units.

The matter was brouvht (August 2001) to the notice of the department reply
had not been received (November 2002). :

2.2.8 Implementation of the Scheme by Sales Tax Department

@) Jna(lmzsszbie (wazlmg of tax exemption
As per HGST Rule 1975, the eligibility certificate is requlred to be issued

within 45 days from the receipt of application in the office of the GMDIC.

Further, the DETC will issue the exemption/entitlement certificate on the basis
of eligibility certificate w1thm 30 days from the receipt of apphcatton in his
office.

In DETC, Gurgaon (East), it was noti_ced that 8 units applied (between

May 1995 and September 1998) for sales tax exemption. In none of the cases,
exemption certificate was issued but the units continued to avail of the benefit
of exemption to the tune of Rs.3.91 crore from 1995-96 to 2000-2001. In one
case, the eligibility certificate was cancelled by the department as the unit had
closed down the business after availing exemption of Rs.33.98 lakh. In 3
cases, though eligibility certificate was issued, exemption certificate was not
issued at all. In other 4 cases, no eligibility certificate was issued. Availing
. benefit without the exemption certificate was not perm1551ble and resulted in
' 1nadm1551ble exemption of Rs.3.91 crore

- The matter was brought (November 2001) to the notice of department, but

reply had not been received (November 2002)

o b) Excess availing of tax deferment

As per HGST Rules, 1975, eligible industrial unit may avail the beneﬁt of '

deferment upto the quantum and period as prescrlbed in the e1101b111ty
certlﬁcate

.Durmg test-check of the records of Gurgaon (East) and Far1dabad (West) it

24

yyrv g

Rl 11 &



S ;}hihalu* o 611 Betweii . .5.53‘),' ’ T ax” on 111.1115\) - drink. : procc.

was notlced that tax of Rs I8 I8¢ crore was due aoamst whlch deferment of tax
~“amounting to’ Rs:20.59 crore was availed: by 9 “units for: ‘the. period from’
_,_'.'_fl997 93 to: 2 00-2001. ThouUh d terment of. ta?)mf‘R_s 2.41 crore availed in
- excess.-of the:'quantum prescrlbed 'n the ehg.,lblhty;_'certlﬁcate was ‘to be
: -»"recovered by the department no. actlon had been taken to recover the amount.

'fThe matter was brought (March 2007) to the notlce of the department reply

"had not, been recelved (November 2002)

2 2 9 lrregulurmes m asses smentst_of e.\cmpted/(leferred umts

“"'_The rates of tax levrable on dlfferent commaodities have been prescrlbed under
‘ Haryana General Sales Tax ‘Act,=1973 "and Central Sales- Tax Act, 1956.
Rule 28 A" of” Haryana General Sales Tax prov1de that the - amount of - tax.
“j_payable on the sale of finished products ‘of the- exempted units:shall be
E "computed at the maxnmum rates spemﬁed under the local sales tax law ‘

as sessment (lue t() appltcatmn of mwrrect mte ()f tax

0

’ DurmU test check of the records of 6 sales tax ofﬂces it was noticed that in

}25 cases of - l6 ‘units, " the assessmu authorltles while ﬁnallsmﬂ (between
©1998-99 and 7000 2001) the assessments calculated notional tax l1ab1hty at

lower rates. This resulted in under-assessment of notlonal sales tax hablhty of

| »'-Rs 153 43 lakh as per. detalls in: the followmU table

d lime, iefrictory.
" 1996-97 und” o R pl 1stic pipe-and cotton seed bil wai levied at a'lower
19992000 | - C | rate o 10, Nil. R, nil and 1 per cent instead of corr et

: i rates of 20). 10 10.10 and 4 and 7-per cent respectively,

i

ljet\\'cem ,. 2521 .| Tux'on desi bhc-. TV cabinet “and ‘.Qper \\m wias
1995-96 e levied at a lm\ er I'«llu of 4. 4 and 1 percent instead of
and 199757 LA - correct rated ol 5,12 and 2 per cent respucll\mlv

?. ) ' (rurbmn (l )

’ _C’/jz:aptez:%]l f['axt*.v Q/'l'.\"(l/(;\', li'rzcle_elc.

st<.The mattc‘r. Was pointed’ oul _in" audit” (August 2001) _hut'_fno repl_v ;had béen recer'.'cd '
__(N()\unbcr 7()()7) oL : : S Sy R

',dunand ol Rs.1 4 Takh in.one case and made (January 2001) ru.llllt.dllt)ll m anolhcr one. casc. In remaining

S ] Tiver

r-pmnlcd ot in_ audit (bL.l\\'t.L.n July’ 1999" and- Md\’ 7()()l) the - dcpamncm crcalu.l a

one case ETC, lltunnml]\\uul (/\pnl 2()()2) instructions {or rl.clllll.dll()n B

3 (vun.,mn(\\) ,ll;l 2| l‘)‘)i ‘)6 - ) ‘)Jl ' ltl\ o lon.,ms \\d\ lx.vn.d at a lo\\er I’llL Lol 3
| L : percent instead of 4 and- Tipercent. i -

demand ol Rs. 9 51 lukht

Rumnl\s < On bung pomtcd out in dlldll (Murch 2()0()) the dedTllell LrbdlLd (Atlﬂthl 2()()()) dddllmnal‘

4. Jhajjar . - 374 1 1997-9% L83 I l.l\ on. lont\\'mr and ll)llbh(.nud glass avas s Tevied at'a 1
C I I S I lower, rate of 3 dnd 2 pe/ ‘cent’ mstead ol 5 dnd 4.
1999-2000" o - | per cent respectively.” :

Rcm.nrl\s - On bung pomtcd out-in audit (Septcmbu 7()01) the dcpznlmcnt scnl t\V() cases lor xuo mntu

»<u.l10n ln remaining; 1\\’0 cases, rt.plv had nol been l‘LLLl\Ld (Novunbu 2()()7)




. A u(lﬁlit Rep‘or.l (Re'vehue‘ Receipts) fbr the _veav/‘_erlc'lé.(l 31March 2002

[

. Kurukshetra °| 2/3 1 992-93 and* “51.76 - ’1 ax on \(‘)l\’r.nl and cotton ‘seed was levied at Io\\er -
: t - AERE | 1996:97: | mlu o' 1 and 4 per- cenl lll\l\.dd ol 6 and 10 per cent | =
‘ ‘ B : . 0 I‘LNPLLU\’\.I\ ' ST | =
v tRLMdl‘l\s = On being pointed out in audit (between beplunher l‘)‘)‘) and SLplLll’lbLI‘ 2000) the depaﬂmull sent i
(Novunbur 1999) two cases for suo motu dk,ll()ll “In respect of femaining. 3 cases, no reply was received : =
t(Nov:,mbu 2()02) from lhr, depamm.nt B SIS S - =

E6. Pll]lpdl B 1)94 95 NIERE CTax on mahua oil ‘was: lr:\'lt.d dl lower mlu of 1

|
!

per cent instead of 4pe/ ceit:

B [Rcmarl\\ - On bun" ‘pointed-out in audit ( ldnuan 2()0()) lht. dk.pdrlmt.lll sent.the case for suo motu action

IR RN

ER .
Tluhl : ll6/25 _ [ : | 153.43 | e o _
N ‘ (u) Un(ler—(lv?ewment’(lue.to apphcatmn of crmcewtonal rate of tax . »
E ; Durm0 the test- check - of - the records of 6 ofﬂces it was ‘noticed -that _
B & exempted units in 23 cases sold their. finished products against STD IV~ =
. Forms during the years 1996-97 to 1999-2000, but: the assessing authorltles o =
1 whilé finalising (between Aprll 1998 and March 2001) the assessments, .=
i calculated notional sales tax llablllty on sale of ﬁmshed products agjamst . -
v 'STD IV at concessional rates Instead of . at the max1mum rates. . This resulted- o
| " in under-assessment of notlonal tax llablhty amountmg to Rs. 70 94 lakh as- -
O detalled in the followm0 table =
- =
AT A
Sl
- ‘ ST (Rupus in ]l‘nkh) _ —
b | Am‘bayl_lu .  7/15 - 9.82 68 96 59.14 In Qneszse, demand of Rs.0.58 | =
I T ' T SR . lakh “was created “und another =
o) case was-sent (August 2001) for =
o “| suo motuaction.. .In remaining | S =
e 13 cases reply- - was awaited *
o R o ‘ . (November 20()2) =
Sy : — — - " ST
DA ‘Faridabad . 11 1.73 346 1.73 . Replv was awmtul (Novunhu -
I (East) ' - 2002). =
b | Thajjar - 3/3 461 922 461 | Reply - was d\mutd (Novembu z
- X' N : ‘ D : L _2()()2) , - =
b | Karnal 22 | Nil 73.36° 336 | One case was sent (December | =
= o ' - : . 2000) for suo motu action and in |+ =
t ‘ b another  c¢ase, demand for
H Rs.1:46  lakh  was  created
] e _ . | (November 2000), T
' Kaithal 1/1 025 1.95 170 | Reply was l\\’dlled (November il
sl e - S 2002) _ :
‘ . :,l‘zxxtii)ill ' /1 Nil 0.40 040 _Reply was d\\’dllLd (November -
R S : £2002). -
- | Total: | 1523 | 1641 |. 8735 7094 :
| ET

O ey

e e



Chapter-Il Taxes on sales, trade eic.

(iti)  Under-assessment of tax due to irregular deduction

During the test-check of the records of 15" DETC offices, it was noticed that
68 dealers sold/exported finished goods out of India for Rs.252 28 crore
against declaration ST-15 A/Form H during the years 1994-95 to 1999-2000.
The assessing authorities, while finalising (between June 1996 and March
2001) the assessments, assessed the notional sales tax liability after allowing
deduction for goods either exported out of India or against declaration in Form
ST 15-A from gross turnover. This resulted in under-assessment of notional
sales tax hability of Rs.9.34 crore.

On being pointed out (between June 1997 and December 2001) the department
sent 30 cases for suo motu action, in 9 cases the sales tax liability was
increased by Rs 69 96 lakh. However, the department in 2 cases of Panipat
and Sonipat stated that no tax was leviable on goods exported out of India,
which was not tenable because notional sales tax liability was to be calculated
on gross turnover including sale price of goods exported out of India. No
reply had been received in respect of remaining cases (November 2002).

(iv)  Under-assessment  due to  non-levy of tax on branch
transfer/consignment sale

Explanation given und §.9_Q- ulg 2 (n) (i1) of Rule 28-A of Haryana General
Sales Tax Rules, 1975 ,the branch transfers or consignment sales inside or
" outside the State of Haryana shall be deemed to be the sale within the State
and in the course of inter-State trade or commerce. Further, as per condition
No. (ii) of Sub-Rule 11 (a), of Rule 28 A ibid the beneficiary unit after having
availed of the benefit shall not make sales outside the State for next five years
by way of transfer or consignment of goods manufactured by it.

(a) Three dealers in three cases (2 cases of DETC, Gurgaon (West) and
one case of DETC. Jhajjar) made branch transfers/consignment sales valued
Rs.1.16 crore during the years 1994-95 to 1996-97. The assessing authority,
while finalising (between January 1997 and May 2001) the assessments,
allowed deduction of Rs.1.16 crore from gross turnover. This resulted in
under-assessment of Rs.4.63 lakh.

On being pointed out (September 1997 and January 2002), DETC, Gurgaon
(West) replied (June 2001) that proceedings for recovery of the exempted
amount alongwith interest thereon are under progress and the reply in the other
case was awaited. DETC, Jhajjar rectified the assessment and created a
demand of Rs.1.83 lakh.

(b) In another case of DETC, Hisar, the dealer made branch transfer

Ambala. Faridabad (East). Faridabad (West). Gurgaon (East). Gurgaon (West). Hisar.
Jhajjar. Jind. Karnal, Kaithal. Panipat. Panchkula. Rewari. Sirsa and Sonipal.-
27




lml/l cho/l(Re\ eniie Re erpl\) /m t/w year ende I.a l llmch "()().? e o

, valued at- Rs.54. 02 lakh w1thm ﬁve years aﬁer avatlmg of the beneﬁt ot
B exemptton of Rs.20.60 lakh and the assessing authontv allowed (March 1998y -
; deductton of Rs.54.02" lakh-from- the gross turnover.  ~This. tesulted n - .
--nonzrecovery of exemptton amount of Rs ’70 60 lal\h be51de 1nterest of

Rs 15.361akh R . T ~

, vOn bemg pomted out the case was sent for SUO: motu actlon and the revrsnonal
’ authonty 1ncreased (Mav 2001) nottonal sales tax habtllty by Rs 20. 60 lakh.-

2.2. I II Umler-assessmenr ()f m)tmmrl sales m.\‘ Imblllty

Under the HGST Act, . 1973 goods. when purchased wrthm State ‘without

'payment of tax and used in the manufacturtnu of taxable and tax free goods,
are taxable at the stave of last purchase

5 (l) Durmg test check of the records of 6 DETCs (Ambala Htsar Jhajjar'
7 Katthal Panipat and Sonipat). it was. noticed that nineteen units:in 22 cases
- availing exemption from sales tax, purchased: orl seeds/cotton (taxable at'the :
stage of last. purchase) and’ PVC and HDPE: granules valued at Rs.54.74 crore -
-from w1thm the’ State without. payment of tax orithe stren(rth of regtstratton_’ e
. certthcates during-the years- between 1994-95 and 1999-2000 and -used the .

same in manufacturtno of taxable and tax. free goods Whtle ﬁnahsmg:

](November 1997 to May 2000) assessments, the assessing authormes failed to o

levy.. purchase tax,. This resulted n under assessment of nottonal sales tax'.’
,ltabthty ot Rs. l 77 crore as under ' : :

1| Ambala | 6/6 Between 1996:97 [ Oilsecds -~ | ©0 20367 | 7 4072
- e R eltt(l'l.‘)‘)_8L99 : L T S

[ dcmand ol Rs:11.37-1akh in t\xo cuses. chly m tcmammo 2 cases. was d\\’dllt,d (Novembz_r 2()()2)

Rcmarks - On being potnlcd out in dlldll (bet\\ cen March 20()0 and Q.t.ptembcr 2()()1) lhc dcpartment
sent (August 2001) two cases for, suo ‘motu action dnd -raised (March- 2001 anid January 2002) a”

[20 0 [Hisar . | % [ 1997-98%ad ¢ | Coton | T 600 | bl 2399

l‘)‘)b 99 -

Rcmarlts - On being potnlcd out in audtl (Mav and Jul\ 2()()()) ‘the dcpanmcnt \cnt onc (.dst_ lor \.qu
motu actron chlv in another Ld\t. was aw: dllt.d (Novunbcr 2()()2) ’

, a;lhujiar.‘ mn. l995-96*:~ 'PVC b a2 s

! a\xesxmcnl and creatt.d ¢ lunc 1998) dcmand 1or R\ 2: 13 lal\h

Rcm.\rl\s - On bunu pomtcd out-in dudtt ( March 1998) thc dt.pd]‘tl]'lk.nl rcctmcd (Junc 19‘)8) the

oo




Chaptep-ITaxes oisales, Irade e1c.,

o f‘Bcix__Vc_@j]" 19 ‘)4-93 -
S and 1999220000

",(,oll(m d]ld

HDPLE
,"muul;.\

LAY :7()()() and ()Ll()hu 7()(
es-lorstio” molu"uul]on ]n ¢

tlnids.pdmncn( '

ase, mpl\'

\\d\‘ .

-uw}ud

m,h l‘)l)‘)( & e




-Audii 76@/7(}11 (Rbve/'lrrg{"llc"lc'eip‘l.\‘j)rﬁ),,/"'l/')_e_.‘,llv'cq/" ended 31 March 2002 . :

7:3 32 crore as detalled below B

I)rsp()s(rl u/ ﬁ\erl (lwets ,

. any of(rts ﬁxed assets _

'revealed that in 4 cases (2 of lavadharl one: each of Panchkula and’ Rewarr)

1. the 1ndustr1al units had drsposed of (between March 1990. and, January 2000) - .
© fixed rassets.of Rs.l: 36 crore” durmu the: currency of~ elrgrbrlrty ‘certificate. .

* However, the exemptron certrtrcate in"2 cases oflagadharr was cancelled in
November 1997 and March’ 1998 (Le. aﬁer a lapse of 7 years in one case- and i
YO0 one year in other case) In'the other case it.was cancelled after. berng pornted LR
out in audrt in February 2002-and no “action was: taken in. the remammo ore. R

o T;h'i vsj-

sulted in‘non- realrsatron of Rs 57 93 lakh

Non—mamten(mce of pm(luctr()n leve[

As 'per HGST Rules l975 the benef't of tax exemptlon/deferment shall bequ?'“
s subject to the. condrtron that the beneﬁcrary unrt after’ having availed of the -
B 'fbenetrt shiall continue - rts productron at least for the next ﬁve years and not -
.-, ‘below: the: level of average production-for the- precedrnu ﬁve years.- Ini case the.
“unit violates the. .condition, /it shall be liable" to make in addltron to-the. tull"

‘?,amount of tax- -bénefit avarled of by durmg the per1od

1-.'._-.?tax exj nptron/deferment was ever avarlable to 1t

1 Dur1n<

" maintain the level of productron to the extent .of average productron for the’

g ‘préceding: ﬁve years and thus; they were - llable to refund the full amount of tax :",:"_f, L
,..;’fbenet't avarled of by the units. Neither-the units refunded the amount of .
- exemptron : nor “the: department demanded/recovered -the’. amount of Ky

| Rs.14. 36 crore from the umts as per detarls given in'the table below

As per: HGST Rules 1975 the elrtnbrhty certrﬁcate 0ranted to an- mdustrral
b units'shall be lrable to be w1thdrawn at any time durmo its currency by’ the. .
. approprnte screening - commrttee n case of drsposal or transfer by the unlt of

Test‘-check of the records of DETCs Jaoadharl Panchkula and Rewarr.l

’exemptron/deferment payment ‘of mterest charg,eable under the Act as 1f no ST

e ,‘test-checl\ of records in the ofﬁces of 8 sales tax drstrlcts it was’
e j.fnotrced ‘that 31/ units after avarlmo the' exemptron of Rs 14.36 crore;" d1d not. - -

L Ambala 65"
E . Gurg,aon (E) l.‘()9:-7
l 4 "lilagadharl S e R 5 116 o
: l , i };Kamal = PRI I 3 | T 026 L
|




EY N

ety

Iy

16 [Rewario. o 3 836
7. "Sonip.z_rl L B 6 R U1 B
8. | Panipat ] o R i . . ,?;‘(.).98;-; '

Chapter=11 Taxes on sales, trade elc.

- The nratter Wa:s‘brOuoht ’(Aun"ust 2001 aﬁd:Mar‘cb 200’)') to th'e'not.ice of the
"department but thelr reply had not been recerved (November 2002)

(tu) N(m reu)very ()f m.\

Under Haryana General Sales Tax Rules, (1975, the exemptlon/entltlement'

certificate granted to an ellolble industrial unit shall be- liable to be cancelled

. by the Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioner concerned either in the case =

of drscontmuance of its business by the unit any time for a period exceeding
six months or 1ts closing down durmg the period of exemptlon/deferment

Further, under the rules -ibid, on ‘cancellation. of -eligibility - certificate or.

exemptron/entltlement certificate before it is-due for expiry, the entire amount’

of tax exempted/deferred shall become payable immediately in lumpsum and -

the provisions relating to recovery of tax, mtelest ‘and. lmposmon of penalty’

/ shall be applrcable in such cases

a) DurmU test check - of the records in the 10 sales tax dlstncts it was.

~ noticed that 155 units after availing ‘exemption- of ‘Rs.19. 85 crore during

1996-97 to.2000-2001, discontinued their manufacturing process. during the

currency perrod of exemptlon/deferment Though -the concerned - Deputy

Excise and. ‘Taxation ' Commissioners cancelled’ (between June 1997 and

- September 2001) the exemption certificates of these units, -they d1d not recover
the-amount .of'Rs.19.85 crore of exemptlon avarled by the umts as detailed.
" below: : - 2 '

. i
1
;

Ambiud A
'2.; ' 'Gu'rg;aot‘n (E) - D 8 DU I }» 369
3 Gurgion (W)l 6 o oar
4. 'Jagadhajri S R Vo (t)_53v
5. Jhajjar ; o . | 35 [ R Y v
6, . |Kamal . L 4 | 371
L



A u:(lil Report(Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 3 IA larch _5()03

‘ Panipa‘t 3
x Pzrnchkula o | . _:""l'(.)». o o 2-13_1' i
'lll}.:‘ . ’Sonlp’ut [ o : 4:'1‘() " .. . Co = l.82~7
' - Total.. o . 1‘:‘]55_. S IR ) 8*3*: :

Out of 10 units of Rewarl ‘District, 4 units availing tax e\emptlon of

. Rs: 80 10 lakh had gone'to Bureau oflndustrlal Finance Reconstructron (BIFR)
and 2 units availing tax exemptlon of Rs: 26.16 lakh had gone on llqurd'mon S

(b) “Further; in 9 cases (6 of Rewarr and 3 of Yamunanavar) the mdustrlal r

units atter avarlmo exemptron/derer ment of Rs.2.53 crore ‘discontinued théir

dnanutacturmo process during the currency period of exemptron/delerment but .
_ the exemptron certrﬁcates ‘were not. cancelled by the DETCs. = Thus, the =
_amount of- Rs.2.53 crore of exemptron avarled by the umts remamed

unr ecovered (November ’7002)

-'_On bemg pointed out in. audn the ETC Haryana 1ssued (Aprrl 7002)1
mstructrons to all DETCs to furmsh the quarterly returns reﬂularly to hrm

‘ 2.2 12 Conciusmn S . L N
B _,The ‘main objective of this sales tax mcentlve scheme was. over all’ 1ndustr|al?

o development of the State. "It did not produce encouraging.results as a larue

'number of units .were closed-. dunn(r the currency.-of the._incentives. The

progress made in mdustrlal development was not watched, which was evrdent '

-'lrom the fact that-consolidated figures for targets fixed under the scheme ,

.- achievement of target of units.established or closed durrno currency of the

rncentr\ e etc. were not available with. the department

) The delay -~ in hnahzatron _of - ‘cases, excess avarlment of .tax
'e\emptron/defer ment, incorrect- computatron of fixed- caprtal rnvestment and
non recovery of tax due to closure of business- and disposal-of fixed assets by

' _umts indicate that the. department lacked mternal control to monitor the
’scheme ' :

The f‘unctronmU ofthe department needs strenﬂthenmg SO that loss- on account

of recerpts to the Government n 1mplementatron ot varrous provrsrons of the
\cheme issued under the Act i is avorded ¥

’The above cases were referred (Aprrl ’7002) to Government reply had not '
‘been received (November 2002). o :

Under ‘the Haryana General - Sales “Tax Act 197> ‘uoods specrﬁed

schedule D are taxable at the stage of last purchase when purchased within the .

State No deductron from dealer’s orOSs turnover is admrssrble 1f such goods

_)2

e
t

.




Chapter-1I Taxes on sales, trade etc.

are indirectly exported out of lndla Further, a dealer is. llable to pay tax on the
purchase of goods (other than those- specified in Schedule B) which are
purchased from within the State without payment-of tax and used either in the
‘manufacture of tax free goods or in taxable goods disposed -of otherwise than
by way of sale.

Durm_g- test-..check- of records of 8 offices, it was noticed (between June -1999

- and March 2002) that the assessing -authorities did not levy purchase tax of
Rs.1.18 crore. mcludmg interest in 25 cases of 20 dealers durmg the years
1994-95 to 1999 2000 as-detailed below:

. . (Rupees in lakh)
- 17 © 360 | 1995-96 to | Purchased cotton  from: 832.73 -33.31
’ 1997-98 (between | within  State . without
September 1997 | payment of tax and-
) and  December | exported the sume out .of
1998) India through exporters.

.There was no agreement
between the dealers and
‘foreign buyeérs for - such
export.

Remarks:- On this being pointed out (June 1999 and March 2000) in audit, the revisional authority creatzd
(between November 2000 and January 2001) an additional demand of Rs.33.31 lakh-of which a sum of
Rs.18.55 lakh in two cases had been recovéred in February 2001. Report on.recovery of balance amount was
awaited (Novunber 2002).

The matter was relerred (May 2002) to Government; reply hdd not been received (November 2002).

T

Between 1994-95 | Purchased paddy  from 860.33

2 4 T8

and 1998-99
(between March

1998 and October -

2000)

within-- the State . without
payment of tax and used the
same in the manutacture -of
rice exported out of India

34.41.

through exporters.  There
was no agreement between
the dealers: and foreign
buyers for such export.

| Remarks:= On this being pointed out (between June 2000 and March 2002) in audit, the department-created

an additional demand of Rs.3.65 lakh ugainst two dealers after ddjusting Rs.0.15 lakh refundable to a dealer of
Karnal. Further; the department also uccepted the audit observation in respect of 5 cases of Jind and stated
(November 2001) that proceedings had been initiated for revising the assessment orders. In case of 2 dealers
ol Punipat, the departiment intimated (March 2002). that both the cases had been’ sent (March 2002) to
revisional -authority for taking suo motu action. Further report on action taken had not been received
{November 2002).

The caseés were referred (between Oetober 2000 and Aprxl 2002) to Govemment reply had not been received
(November 2002). )

3. 27 4/5. 1997—98 to 1999- | Purchased paddy from | 584.54 23.41
: ' © 2000 (between | within the State without : 966
September 1999 | payment of tax and sold the .| (Interest)
) ETO Mandi- Dabwali.

DETCs: Hisar, Jind , Karnal and Panipat:
DETCs: Jind and Panipat.

33



Audit Re/)d('t(ReVQl?_Ll_e Receipts) for the year ended 31March 2002

and August 2000) | same to exporters of rce
outside the State. There
was no agreement between :
the dealers -and foreign.| " “

‘buyers for such export.

: Remarl\s - On this being pointed out (between February and August 2001)-in audit, the d(.pdrtmunt referred
(March and September 2001) all the five cases to the revisional authority for tdkmg suo motu action), I urthn.r
“report.on action taken had not been received (Noveniber 2002).

4o 7% |7 44| Between 1996-97 | Purchased . paddy  from | __35'6.187' ' 14.27
SRS P | and 19992000 - {“within ‘the - State -“without - -~ 7"
’ a | - (between” . | payment of tax and used it |

© Septeriber 1999” | in the manufacture of rice |..

and June 2000) | exported out of India
. ' : through exporters.  The
R | C . " Assessing Authority levied
' - taX on paddy but allowed a
“rebate from the tax payable
on paddy, which was
incorréct. : '

Remarks:- On this being pointed out (between June 2000 and November 2001) in audit, the revisional

authority disallowed the rebate and treated (May and October 2001 and February 2002) an additional demand
| of Rs.12.44 lakh, of which Rs.1.05 lakh had been recovered. Report on action laken in remaining one case of
'_Nerdnd had’ not beul received (Novembcr 2002) .

-l hc, matter Was rdcrrud (Aprll 2002) to the Govgmmult reply hdd not been receumd (Novcmbcr 20()2)

5 1™ T 1994495 - Purchased ’ spirit (taxable 60 92 2.68
. o ' (January 1998) | and used it in manufacture
S ' |- R of ~IMFL | (tax - free
T : goods/stock transter). The
assessing authority did not
levy purchase tax on the
\pll‘lt worth Rs.60.92 lakh.

Rcm‘lrks -On tln\ bcmg pomlcd out (March 2000) in dudlt the department created (July 2001) an additional
demand of Rs.7.87 lakh- which included Rs.2.68 lakh as pointed out by  audit and Rs.5.19 lakh
(Tax: Rs.3.48 lukh and interest: Rs.1.71 lakh) on account of non-levy of tax on miscellaneous income. The
department further stated that the dealer had preferred an appeal against the revisional order. The decision of
appellate authority was awaited (November 2002). o ‘

_Thu case was referred to Government in July 2000; rcplv had not bun ru.uved (November 2002).

Total | 2025 - | - | ] 2 | um

" Under the Haryana Geneéral Sales Tax Act, 1973, 'sale' means any transfer of

~ property in goods for cash or defetred. payment or other-valuable consideration
and includes transfer of right to use. -any: goods for any purpose (whether or not
for ‘a- spemﬁed perlod) for’ cash deferred ~payment or other valuable
consideration.

DETC Sonipat and' ETO? Ndrwanaf S
| *% .
S DETC Sonipat. I

34

T

T

N

F—



Chapter-Il Taxes on sales, trade etc.

During test-check of records of the Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commisstoner, Panchkula, it was noticed (June 2000) that a dealer dealing in
cold drinks received a sum of Rs.1.13 crore as lease rent of empties from
various customers during the year 1997-98.  The assessing authority, while
finalising (July 1999) the assessment did not levy tax on the amount of lease
rent received for empty stocks (empty bottles). The omission resulted in non-
levy of sales tax of Rs.11.34 lakh.

On this being pointed out (June 2000) in audit, the revisional authority created
(June 2001) an additional demand of Rs.11 34 lakh. Report on recovery had
not been received (November 2001).

The matter was referred (August 2000) to Government, reply had not been
received (November 2002).

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and the Rules framed
thereunder, tax leviable on a dealer on the sale of atta, maida and suji shall be
reduced by the amount of tax paid in the State on the purchase of wheat at the
first point and used in the manufacture of such atta, maida and suji. When no
tax is payable on atta, maida and suji, full amount of tax already paid on wheat
used in manufacture of these goods upto 14 August 1997 was refundable.

During test-check of records of the Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Panchkula, it was noticed (March 1998) that a dealer exempted
from payment of tax made purchases of 19412136 quintals wheat from the
Food Corporation of India (FCI1) at the rate of Rs.360 per quintal during the
year 1995-96. The assessing authority, while finalising (June 1996) the
assessment, allowed a rebate of tax of Rs.29.52 lakh instead of Rs.27.83 lakh
worked out for tax paid on wheat used in the manufacturing of atta, maida and
suji. This resulted in excess refund of Rs.1.69 lakh.

On this being pointed out (March 1998) the department created (August 2000)
an additional demand of Rs.3.76 lakh including the rebate in tax of
Rs.2.07 lakh disallowed on the wheat used in manufacturing of tax free goods
(wheat bran).

The case was referred (January 2002) to Government; reply had not been
received (November 2002).

35



. Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 3 IMarch 2002

I

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, the rates of tax leviable on
different commodities are prescribed and notified by Government from time to
~ time. The oil seeds (Sarson-and Sunflower seeds) when purchased within State:

-~ and used in manufacture of oil, being deelared goods, are taxable at the rate of
four per cent at the stage of last purchase.

During test-check of records of the Excise and Taxatlon Officer, Shahbad
Markanda (District Kurukshetra), it was noticed (July 2001) that a dealer
purchased oil seeds valued at Rs.2.00 crore (Sarson-seeds: -Rs.69.84 lakh,
Sunflower seeds: Rs.1.30 crore ) from within the State and used it in the
manufacture of oil during the year 1995-96. The assessing authority, while
finalising (March 2001) assessment, did not levy. purchase tax of Rs.5.19 lakh
on the value of Sunflower seeds and erroneously levied purchase tax of
Rs.1.54 lakh instead of Rs.2.80 lakh on Sarson seeds resulting in short levy of
tax of Rs.1.26 lakh. This resulted in under-assessment of purchase tax of
Rs.6.45 lakh. '

On this being pointed out (July 2001) in audit, the asseséing authority referred
(September 2001) the case to revisional authority for taking suo-motu action.

Further progress had not been recelved (November 2002)

The case was referred (September 2001) to Government reply had not been

“received (November 2002)

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, the assessing authority‘ is .

required to examine the genuineness or otherwise of any ‘sale or declaration in
Form ST-15 before allowing' deduction from gross turnover to a registered
dealer. Lost or stolen declaration forms are declared invalid by the concerned

district officer and the fact circulated to all the assessing authorities in the

State to prevent deduction against such invalid declaration forms being
allowed. Further, penalty is also leviable for the offence of producing before

- the -assessing authority, any false or incorrect account, return or information.

"~ As per notifications dated 29 March and- 5 July 1996 issued under the Act,

stone being unclassified goods, was taxable at the rate of nine per cent upto

4 July 1996 and at the rate of ten per cent thereafter. .

During audit of records of the Deputy Excrse and Taxation Commissioner,
Gurgaon (West), -it ‘was noticed (March 2001) that a dealer was allowed

(April 1999) deduction of Rs. 21.41 lakh on account of sales of stone valued at _

36

IR T

LURTIE



Chapter-1I Taxes on sales, trade elc.

Rs.72.48 lakh during the year 1996-97 to registered dealers against declaration
forms (ST-15) which had either been declared invalid (between January 1991
and March 1998) by district officers or were issued by the unregistered /non-
existing purchasing dealers. * Thus, thetotal deduction of Rs.21.41 lakh
allowed against invalid declaration forms was incorrect. ~This resulted in
under-assessment of -tax of Rs636 lakh including minimum penalty of
Rs.4.24 lakh.

On this being pointed out (March 2001) in audit, the revisional authority
created (November 2001) an additional demand of Rs.2.14 lakh with
directions to issue separate show-cause notice for imposition of penalty.
Further  report on action taken/amount recovered had “not been recelved
(November 2002).

The matter was referred (April 700]) to Government reply had not been
recerved (November 2002) ' .

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, where goods taxable at first
point of sale are sold by one registered dealer to another registered dealer, tax
is liable at lower rate, if the purchasing dealer furnishes a declaration in Form
STD-4 certifying that the goods are meant for use in manufacturing of goods
for sale. In September 1998, PETC, Haryana issued. instructions to. all field

. offices to ensure that facility of STD-4 extended to manufacturers for -

concessional rate of tax is not allowed for transfer of goods to other States.
Further, if the dealer availing of the lower rate of ,tax, violates any of the
conditions or restrictions imposed, a penalty not exceeding one and half times
of the tax involved may, after affording the dealer a reasonable opportunity of
being heard, be imposed in addition to the tax payable :

Durlng test- check of tecords of. the Deputy Exc1se and Taxatlon
Commissioner, Gurgaon (West), 1t was noticed (January 2002) that a- dealer

purchased. Uoods (taxable at first point sale) valued at Rs.9.47 crore.. .

(including opening stock of goods) after payment of tax at lower rate of
4.4 and S per cent against declaration in Form STD-4 and used.in manufacture
of goods. stock . transferred otherwise than by way of sale during the year
- 1996-97:  The . assessing  authority, while finalising (February 2001)
assessment, omitted to levy the tax at higher rate of 8.8 per cent/10 per cent.
- This resulted in ‘non-levy of tax of Rs.47.24 lakh and penalty of Rs’.70.86 lakh.

) The case was referred to the’ department and to Government 1n January 2002
replies had not been recelved (November 2002). - , '

.

~ Air Conditioners and their parts.

.37



4 ti(/'/{(Vchm'i(Re'\)emlé Receipts) foi the year e(lz(éd 3/1\'{&1&/) 2002 B SRR

: Under the prov1srons of the Haryana General Sales Tax Act 1973 and. Central{' :
Sales Tax Act, 1956, a dealer is required to pay the. full amount of tax due -as.

“per: the returns requrred 0 be, submrtted by the. prescrrbed dates.. In the event

~.of default, the dealer is liable to' pay interest on- account of tax due at- one” 7'
- per cent per month for the first- month and at.one. and-a halfpel cent per month T
thereafter so long as the default continues:” In addition, penalty not ex%edms

- one'and a half times the amount of tax is also levtable for non- payment oftax '
o alonuwrth the returns ‘ : '

DurmU" test- check of the records of ‘Deputy .. Excise and ~ Taxation. -
Comrisroner Pampat it was notlced (between January and- Februar y2002) -
- that'six dealers in seven cases did not pay full amount of tax due alongwith the""f »
returns durmg the years 1996-97 to” 1998- 99. The assessing: ‘authorities, while
1fmal|smo (between January and March 2001) assessments, created additional - o
" démands of tax aggregated to Rs.20. 48 lakh and pronounced in the assessment ™
‘orders that penal action for. levy of mterest and. penalty would be taken
E separately, but no:such action was initiated till January 2002 Thls resulted in =

non- levy of interest of Rs lO 23 lakh besrdes penalty

On thrs bemu pomted out (between January and February 2002) in “audit, the .

»dep"trtment created (February 2002) demand for interest of Rs.2. 32 lakh in two

" cases-and. stated in the order that penalty 1 not1ce be issued. In two cases of two

- dealers the department stated. (February 2002) that proceedmg for levy of-

: “inter est and penalty were .in- -progress. -No reply was. recetved in the remaining "~
’Vthree cases of two, dealers “Report on recovery and- further action in. respect of -

- levy of penalty had not been recerved (November 2002)

".:The matter wis referred (Aprrl 2007) to the Government reply had not. been '
- .recerved (November 2002) : o

.. Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Rules 1975, 1fa unit holdm0 exemptton _
'- ..certrﬁcate contravenes any provrslon of the Act under ~which exemptton -
certificate has been granted, it shall be liable to repay the enttre amount of the S

tax exempted alongw1th the mterest payable thereon

'3Dur1ng test-check of records of Deputy Excrse and Taxatton Commlssroner
- Fatehabad, 1t was noticed (January 2002) that a dealer of Tohana was ‘granted

. _(June 1992) exemption. from. payment. of-tax of Rs.42.53 lakh for the period.
“from“27 November 1991 to 26’ November.2000. The: dealer after availing - -
- benefit of full exemptivn during the year 1993-94 to 1997-98,. closed down its” -
busmess and dtsposed of 1ts: machmery .For contraventton of the provisions of

Lo 38

T I

T T T TR T T



Chapier-1I Taxes on sales, trade elc.

Act/Rules by the dealer, the deoartment cancelled (Au:gust 1999) the

exemption certificate of the dealer and raised a demand of Rs.42.70 lakh but
the demand for interest of Rs.30.01 lakh was not raised.

‘On this beingl pointed out (lanuary' 2002) in audit, the department stated. that
demand of Rs. 42.70 lakh is pending against the - dealer for which recovery

proceedings are in progress. It was further stated that interest, if any,-payable, '

“shall be considered after clearance of the original- demand. Reply of the
department was.not tenable as the firm had already gone in liquidation and

assets stood disposed of by Haryana Financial Corporation (HFC). Thus due-

to non-raising of demand of interest, the department could not claim the
amount of Rs.30. Ol lakh from HFC.

The matter was referred (Aprrl 2002) to the Government; reply had not been
recelved (November 2002). ’

The H'aryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 provides that no person shall”

collect :any sum’ by way of tax in respect of sale or purchase of any goods on
- which no tax is payable under the Act. Further, Haryana Sales Tax Tribunal-Il
held (September 2000) that an exempted unit having collected purchase tax
from the payer has no business to retain the same and convert it to 1its own use
and it-should come into State coffer -

Durmg test-check of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioners, -

Sonipat and Panchkula, it was. noticed (between February 1999 and
December 2001) that in 6 cases, three dealers who-were availing benefit of
~exemption from’ payment of tax. under Rule 28 A sold rice procured from

“paddy valued at Rs.6.57 crore to the District- Food and Supply Controller -

(DFSC) during the years 1995-96 to 1998-99. The sale price of rice charged

by the dealers from the DFSC was inclusive of purchase tax of Rs.26.30 lakh

payable on ‘the. paddy used in procuring of such rice. But the assessing

authority, while  finalising (between September 1997 and June 2OOO)AtheI

assessments, failed to notice the non- payment of purchase tax so collected by

the dealer from the DFSC. This resulted in non-realisation of collected tax of

Rs.26.30 lakh.

On thrs‘bemg pointed out's(between"February 1999 and- December 2001) the-

department accepted (between February 1999 and January 2002) the audit

observation in all the 6 cases; of this 5 cases were sent for suo motu action

while in "1 case, an amount of Rs.3.33 lakh- had been recovered
(December 2001). The department further stated (Apr1l 2002) that revrslonal
proceedmgs had not yet been finalised.

39




Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 31\ arch 2002

The cases were referred (June 1999 and May 2002) to Government; reply had
not been received (November 2002). :

0

o



P CHAPTERHIStampDuty and:‘Regist__rat_ion,Fee B o 1

. Test check of records of various reglstratlon ofﬁces conducted in audit durlng - :
' the year 2001 2002 revealed non/short levy of stamp duty and registration fee R

_amountmg to Rs.8. 37 crore in 981 cases which broadly fall under the _ !
~ following categorres - B o B : R

:1.'" ~Evasion; of sjlanl‘p_duty,and regis‘trati'on'fee - 134 i - L39 R S

2. 'IrrEgulagr-/inadmissihle‘ exemptioti  of - stamp-| 211 | 1.80
; -duty “and reglstranon fee on deeds/release . R E ' .
”deeds T . TR S o - S

‘5 __Non/'sh'ortrecouerir'ofregisnaﬁonfee e 157 i 0.63 - S

~ 4. | Loss of stamp duty due to under-valuanon of | 181 | 0.77 .- o
~pr0pert1es~ ) ) N . B

._ 5. ‘Loss ofstamp dutv due to mlsclassrﬁcanon of o 298 ' - 3.78
h deedS' : IR

f
|
»_r-,'romr PRSI SRR . SR 837 IR

“‘Durm0 the year 2001 2002 the department accepted under-assessment of -
- Rs.I1.71 crore.in 9 cases pointed out.during the year 2001 02 and recovered =
: ,Rs 10. 61 lakh in 43 cases pertalmng to the earher years I - e

";:A few 1llustrat1ve cases mvolvmg Rs 1. 85 crore are mentloned m the
”,followmg paragraphs ' o : ‘

e

i

i

P

. g

¥ 'y

f

il |
I i
- I
i |
" 1

o ¢

J

'




A udili R.eporr(Rcvér/i/e'Receiptsf).for the vear ended 31March 2002

The' ‘Indian - Stamp Act, 1899 as apphcable to Haryana provides that the -

.cons1deratron and all other facts and circumstances affecting the chargeabrhty

- of any instrument with duty or the:amount-of duty with which it is-chargeable, -

should be fully and truly set forth’ therem “Further, Section 64 of the Act
provrdes that ¢ any person who, with intent to defraud the Government executes

* an instiument in which all the facts and ¢ircumstances, requlred to set forth in

such instrument under the Act, are not fully and truly: set forth, is pumshable

' w1th a fme which may extend to five thousand rupees per mstrument

| During test-check of the records of 12" Reclstermg ofﬁces it was notlced
";.;.(between January and’ September 200]) that 44 conveyance deeds were , _
. ‘registered (between May 1999 and May 2001) on ‘account of sale of.. : -
|~ immovable properties..- The. total value of properties set forth in.all these =
conveyance-deeds was Rs.6.52 crore- whereas the value of properties as' per
agreements executed between affected parties. during- the period from
June 1990 to January 2001 and found recorded with the various document . - -

- writérs, worked out-to'Rs.7.70 crore. ' Thus, the conveyance -deeds were got
executed and registered at a consideration less. than that agreed upon between -

the parties. Under-valuation of the properties in conveyance deeds resulted in

“evasion of stamp duty of Rs:'15.48 lakh: Besides, penalty not exceeding
Rs. 2.20 lakh for’ under-valuatron made wrth intent to defraud the Government

was also 1ev1ab1e

', On thrs being pomted out (between February and September 2001) in audrt -
8 reglstermg authorities stated that notices were. being issued to recover the
‘ amount ‘No reply had been ﬁlrmshed by remaining- four reglstermg authorltles

v-.When referred (between March and December 2001) to Government the
Deputy Commlssroner Karnal was directed (April 2001) to effect the recovery. .
within three weeks but report. on recovery made had not been received
(March 2002).- Reply in respect “of other ‘cases had not been recelved '
: (November200?) L e e SRS

As per Indian Stamp Act, ]899 as apphcable to Haryana stamp duty on’
exchange of property 1s chargeable as. a: conveyance deed. Government of ’

Sub chrxtrdr Karnal, Joint Sub-Remstrdr lesmg Sub Reglstrdrs Mdtenharl Bcn Jhauar e

7 Naomd Nuh, Pdldlldl Guroaon Palwal, Thanesar and Jomt Sub Reglstrar I\mdlldbd(l
Sl . B
e o C 42 .

1T M

o

AL i TR T

1111

I Rt




L

(L_'hapter—]]]. Stamp Dtrty and Regi.\'tration lee.

Haryana further clarified (September 1996) that the compromise decrees

~_which- create for the first time right, title or interest in the said immovable
. property in favour of any party to the suit, the compromise ‘decree or order

would require regrstratlon and is also chargeable with stamp duty as an
instrument or conveyance deed for a consideration equal to-the value of the
property or the value set forth in suchinstrument, ‘whichever is hlgher '

‘ Durmg test check of records in 8" ofﬁces of the Sub Regtstrars it was nottced

(between Apr11 and October 2001) that 18 compromise decrees registered
between April 2000 and February 2001 created. for first time right, title or
interest in ‘the said immovable property valued at Rs.78.06 lakh were
registered: for the exchange of property w1thout 1evymg stamp duty of

‘ Rs 10 02 lakh

 On thts bemg pointed out (between April and October ’7001) in audit,
" Sub-Registrars, Bhuna, Ballabhgarh and Pataudi 1nt1mated (July 2001 -and

January 2002) that notices were bemg 1ssued to effect the recovery. No reply

- was furmshed in other cases.

The matter was referred (between August and December 2001) to Government

who directed (September 2001) the Regrstrar Kaithal to effect the recoveries
‘within three, weeks but ‘furthér progress on ' recovery  was awaited

"(November 2002) Reply in respect of remammg, seven ofﬁces had not been

received (November 2002).

The [ndtan Stamp Act, 1899, as apphcable to Haryana provrdes that the

consrderatlon if any, and .all other facts' and ‘circumstances affectinig the :
' charueabthty ‘of an instrument with duty, or the amount of duty with which-it .

S chargeable should be fully and truly set forth therein. Under Section 47-A

of the Act, ibid; if the registering officer has reasons to.believe that the value

of the property or the consideration, as the case may be has. not been truly set
forth in the instrument, he may, after registering ‘such instrument refer the
‘same. to the: Collector for determmatton of the value or the’ consideration and

“the proper duty payable “which will- thereafter be declded by the Collector |
- after glvmg an opportumty tothe remstermg party ' : ~

Durmg test- check of documents reglstered in the ofﬁce of the Sub-Registrar,
~Gurgaon for the period 1996-1999, it’ was" noticed (December 1999) _that -
27 sale deeds registered durm0 1996-99 were valued at Rs.49.81 lakh whereas

" the - amount worked out to Rs.94: 71 lakh calculated at the market rates

Sub -Registrars: Bhuna Ballabhg,arh Guhla Jagadhart Jakhal Kmthal Nllokhcn

S and Patdudr
: : 43_



Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 IMarch 2002

| approved by the Deputy Commissioner. The figures of stamp duty entered on
- these deeds were changed/altered by overwriting, inter-polation or tampering
for hlgher amounts than the stamp duty actually charged in each case so that
| the changed figures of stamp duty may look equivalent to the proper duty
payable on the value of consideration based on the rates approved by the
. Deputy Commissioner. The stamp duty chargeable on the considerations of -
Rs.94.71 lakh works out to Rs.12.64 lakh against which stamps, of Rs.6.60

| lakh were actually purchased from the treasury . This resulted in evasion of
stamp duty of Rs.6.04 lakh.

. On this being pointed out (December 1999 and February 2000),
" Joint Sub-Registrar, Gurgaon intimated (July 2000) that F.IL.R. had been
' lodged (May 2000) against the concerned. officers/officials and connected
‘records had been handed over to the vigilance department. Further,

' Sub-Registrar, Gurgaon intimated (February 2002) that a sum of Rs.0.01 lakh

had been recovered (July 2001) and efforts were being made to recover the
balance amount.

: ‘On the case being referred (February 2000) to Government, the Financial
Comm1ss1oner and Secretary to Government of Haryana directed (March and
July 2000) the Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon to effect these recoveries.

Further report on recovery made and action taken against the defaulters had
" not been received (November 2002).

‘As per Indian Stamp Act, 1899, conveyance includes conveyance on sale and
levery instrument by which property, whether movable or immovable, is
' ,transferred Further, the Indian Registration Act, 1908 provides that
1mmovable property includes land, building and things attached-to the earth.
Government clarified (July 1994) that plant and machinery installed in the

factory for permanent use when sold alongwith the factory land and building
would constitute a part of immovable property.

Durmg test-check of records of 8 “offices of Sub- Registrars for the years
- 1998-99 to 2000-2001, it was noticed (between December 1999 and A
October 2001) that 15 vendors ‘purchased factories for a consideration of
Rs.1.54 crore (Rs 1.00 crore for land and building and Rs.54.05 lakh for plant
and machinery) in auction conducted by the Haryana Financial Corporation.
While executing (between August 1998 and March 2001) the sale deeds, the
registering authorities levied stamp duty of Rs.12.74 lakh on the cost of land
and building valued at Rs.1.00 crore but did not levy stamp duty on the cost of

plant and machinery valued at Rs.54.05 lakh. The omission resulted in short
. levy of stamp duty of Rs.7.24 lakh.

kI
!

Sub-Regxstrars Hathln Jind, Kalka, Narwana, Nuh, Panchkula, Sonipat and Tauru
P : 44 -




‘o

" Chapter-11] Stamp Duty and Registration Fee.

On this being pointed .out (between December 1999 and December 2001) in
audit, the department intimated that notices were issued/being issued to the
concerned parties in 12 cases. No reply was furnished by the Sub-Registrars,

Kalka and Panchkula in 3 cases. .~ R

The matter Wwas referred (between Februafy 2000 and December 2001) to the

Government, who directed - (March 2000 and July 2001) the Deputy.

Commissioners, Gurgaon and Sonipat-to effect the recoveries within three
weeks but further progress on recovery was awaited (June 2002). Deputy

‘Commissioner Panchkula directed (June 2002) the Tehsildar, Kalka to effect

the recover’y,i'mmediately. Sub-Registrar, Hathin intimated (January 2002)
that notices were! issued to all parties for effecting recoveries. No reply from
Sub-Registrars, Jind and Narwana had been received (November 2002).

As per provisions of the Article 55 of Schedule 1-A of the Indian Stamp Act,
1899 and further clarification/instructions issued in February and April 2000
by the Haryana Government, Revenue Department, stamp duty on any release
of “ancestral -property made in favour of brother or sister (children -of
renouncer’s parents) or son or daughter or father or mother or spouse or

- children or nephew or niece or co-parcener of the renouncer, is leviable at the
“rate of Rs.15. In any other case, the stamp duty shall be charged at the rate as

applicable to a conveyance for the amount equal to the market value of the -
share, interest and part of claim renounced.

(i)  During test-check of records of 16" Regisfering offices for the year
2000-2001, it was noticed (between April and October 2001) that 55 releases

of ancestral property for total consideration of Rs.5.07 crore were made in "
favour of relations other than those specified in Article 55 of Schedule 1-A of

the Act by charging stamp duty of Rs.0.01 lakh instead of Rs.63.80 lakh -

-~ leviable as a conveyance for the amount equal to the market value.- This
resulted in non-levy/recovery of stamp duty of Rs.63.79 lakh.

On this being pointed out (between April and December 2001) in audit,
Sub-Registrar, Tauru (District Gurgaon) and Joint Sub-Registrar, Radaur
intimated (January 2002) that the cases were referred to the Collector for .

o decision. Sub-Registrars, Pehowa and Thanesar (District Kurukshetra), Sub- - -+ -
- Registrar, Beri (District Jhajjar) intimated (August and September 2001) that

notices were being issued to the concerned parties for effecting the recoveries.

Sub-Registrars: Barwala, Beri, Bhuna.' Chhachhrauli, Farauknagar, Jagadhari,
. Kaithal, Pataudi. Pehowa. Pundri. Tauru and Thanesar. ' '
Joint Sub-Registrars: Dhand, Mustafabad, Radaur and Siwani. -

45



Audit Repori(Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 3 IMarch 2002

No reply was furnished by remaining 11 offices.

On the matter being referred (between September and December 2001) to
Government, the Deputy Commissioner, Kaithal was directed (October 2001)
to effect the recovery. Further progress on recovery made, had not been
received (March 2002). No reply in respect of other offices had been received
(November 2002).-

(i) During test-check of records of 13” Registering Offices, it was noticed
(between January and October 2001) that 56 releases of other than ancestral
immovable properties worth Rs.5.60 crore were made by charging stamp duty
at the rate of Rs.15 per instrument for a total amount of Rs.0.01 lakh agamst
the chargeable amount of stamp duty of Rs.80.39 lakh. This resulted in
evasion of stamp duty of Rs.80.38 lakh. ‘

On this being pointed out (between January and October 2001) in audit, to the
Department, the Deputy Commissioners, Kaithal, Karnal, Jhajjar and Narnaul
were directed (between May and October 2001) to effect the recoveries.
Sub-Registrars, Bahadurgarh (Jhajjar), Pehowa and Thanesar, Joint
Sub-Registrars, Ladwa and Babain (Kurukshetra) intimated (February and -
~ August 2001) that notices were being issued for effecting the recoveries. No
reply was furnished by Sub-Registrars, Kalka, Jagadhari (Ambala) and Joint
Sub-Registrars, Ismailabad (Kurukshetra).

The matter was referred (between April and December 2001) to Government;
reply had not been received (November 2002).

Sub-Registrars:  Bahadurgarh. Ghardunda. Indri, Jagadhri. Kalka, Kamal
Mohindergarh; Pehowa, Thanesar.
Joint Sub- chlsimrs Bdbam Ismailabad, Ladwa and Rzuound

46




vmael )

[T

el W,

FAL Al

At

rals

ot Head [Reed

PR

vy

v

|1 SRR -:Rcwew-

s Non/éHort recovery . of e\c1se'f:'

’ 7 s ' _~l:\/liy's'cel‘laneous’ir_regularhje‘s' B B 49 ISR 12,66

| CHAPTER IV: State Excise Duty

;’Test check of records of vanous ofﬁces of State Exclse Department conducted
_durmo the ‘year - 2001 2002 revealed non/short recovery ofexcise duty

amounting. to Rs.56.52- crore in 74 cases, Wthh broadly falls under the

'..followmg categorres

- Recelpls of E\Clse.f R D )
ST Dutv from ductlon of vends U T T

>Shorl l'e\'y ‘of excise “duty “on |- L e 0
“excess Hifting of addmondl quota.ﬂ T b
of IMFL Do

3 -“'N,_—‘Loss due to short hftmg ofquol(r R G116
T ,_ol'counlrvllquor v ] A Co SRR

-l S ‘Non/short recoverv of l1cence fee" g - 08
*~ | and interest on belated payment, R oS
of 1nstdlments o

.:0.35
duty and surcharge - ’

6 lf;a_le_ﬁdepositiof’secur}ify 8 S SRR 20.63

"~_Dur1ng the year 2001 2002 the department 'accepted shortl recovery of B
Rs.10. 24 crore in one case pomted out ‘during the year- 2001-2002 of which .
“Rs.0.79 crore'had been recovered Be51des Rs 0. 35 crorei recovered in’ 7 cases -
R related to earl1er years B = A : : s

- 'few 1llustra \ve cases mvolvrng Rsl 19 crore and a rev1ew relatmg to'j"
, "‘Recelpts of - excrse duty from auction-of -vends” involving’ Rs.11.02 crore - -
',";'hlghlnghtlng 1mportant cases are ment1onedvm the followmg paragraphs

o

R

-
.




Audit Report(Revenue Receipls), /b;v' the vear ended 3 1March 2002

4.2.1 Introductory

Excise duty on Alcoholic Liquors for human consumption and on medicinal
and toilet preparations containing alcohol or opium, Indian hemp and narcotics
in Haryana is levied and collected under the following Acts/Rules made
thereunder:-

- The Punjab Excise Act, 1914 and rules made thereunder, namely; the Punjab
Excise Fiscal Orders, 1932, the Haryana Liquor licence Rules, 1970, the
Punjab Liquor Permit and Pass Rules, 1932,.the Punjab Distillery Rules, 1932,
the Punjab Brewery Rules, 1956 and the Punjab Excise Bonded Warehouse
Rules, 1957.

‘The revenue is mainly derived from fixed, assessed and auction fees for the
grant of licenses of various vends under the Haryana Liquor licence Rules,
1970 and ‘excise duties’ levied on spirit and beer removed from dxstlllerles
and breweries and on that imported/exported to and from any other State under
the Punjab Excise Fiscal Orders, 1932. Fees and duties are levied and
accounted for in the offices of the concerned Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioners (Excise). ’

4.2.2. Scope of audit

Out of 19 Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioners (DETCs) offices
(Excise), records (excluding records pertaining to distilleries and breweries) of -
10° offices for the years 1995-96 to 2000-2001 were test-checked during
October 2001 to March 2002 with a view to ascertain the extent of compliance
of various rules and orders regarding levy and collection of excise duties. In
addition, points noticed in regular audit for the years 1995-96" to 2000-2001
-were also included. o

4. 2.3 Organisational set-up

The Excise Department in Haryana functions under the administrative control .
-of Prohibition, Excise and Taxation Commissioner’ who is assisted by the

Collector (Excise) at the Headquarters and DETCs (Excise), Excise aad - -

Taxation Officers (ETOs), Assistant Excise and Taxation Officers (AETOs),

DETCs: -Ambala, Faridabad, Fatehabad, Gurgaon, Hisar, Kaithal - Karnal,
~ Kurukshetra, Rohtak, and Sonipat.

There was Prohibition in the State during the period from July 1996 to March 1998,

so, period of six years has been taken. ‘

48




L em R

- c:hap'zer-f_r/f szeExci.\-e, Dury )

lnspectors and other alhed staff in the proper admmlstratlon o 1 he department o t
in the ﬂeld ol P S : »

4 2: 4 , Hzghltghts

(Paragraph 4.2.6)- -

{Paragraph 4.2.7 () and i)} -

) B 7-(Pglvrvag7faph 428)
4. 2 5 Trend of revenue recetpts
B , The posmon of revenue reahsed from State Excxs duty durtng the last s1x if
L years from 1995 96 to: 2000 2001 was: s under: T - : E
R T T (Rupeesmcrore) L A TR
199596 -530:00 | 552,96 2. 9% . 433 |
" 1996:97 ] 6811 | 6414 Ce391 o] s8 |
. 199798 | 1200~ | 49625 | o (93T - (+)313 50 -
: Sy 199899 | 80000 | TM6 | 97837
| = Ty C 199900 | R94T0- | .36 (012934 -
" ¥ 2’000-01’; ‘840.00’,_ e (+) 0. 367'

_.Low estlmatlon and reahsatlon in; 'exc1se duty durlng 1996 97" and 1997 98
~was ‘due to" prohlbltlon ‘enforced” in the- State from. T, July 1996 to
‘31 March 1998, As. regards  shortfall. in - revenue - durmg 1998-99, .the
department stated that after lifting of prohibition; expected buoyancy in sale”
did not Tast throughou the year. The shortfall durmg the year 1999-2000 was.
due to loss in re-auction’ of vends in- Fatehabad drstrlct and less sale of 11quor

: ¥ 7 ‘ than the estrmatlon S

=1
3
—
H
HE




.4"u’a'it- ﬁeﬁort‘(Revém/e j?eceipi.s) ﬁ)ft!ie_Ve(’Jr.ended 3 ’]v'/\fﬁ/(irc/1 1.‘?00‘2j Sl

Lo The percentage of revenue reahsed from auctlon of vends durlng 1995 96 to.
17 2000-01 to the, total revenue realnsed from State exmse duty ranged between
;’46 63 and 99 95 per cent as detalled below I :

(Rupees in- cmre)

| 199396 - 552. 96" ‘ »,_38’9.04,:? A

49.62.

77463

19992000 | 76536 | 76498

| 20002001 | - ’__840.-56"? 360

42 B Uncollected Exczs‘e Revenue o

followmg stages‘was Rs 22, 86 crore as under: -

Propert_v.attaehed:- )

“Unider stay by Courts and otier authorities. -~ Cesd

,._I“n'_te’r 'distriiét,arrears et e C 297 :

2 ;.Inter-State arrears - < ) 047 ‘» -

- 'Moved for wrmng off o 047

.rUnder'yin'sb__talmems ' '_" o ()12 .

Other stages 1 168 S

T(rlftaﬂ—: LA

As. on 31 March 2001, uncollected excise. revenue pendmg collectlon at the:fjf'l"




" Chapter-IV State Excise Duty

The year-wise break-up of the arrears was as under:-

Upto 1995-96 '10.64
1998-1999 : ] : . 213
©1999-2000 o " 9.62
- 2000-2001 . 0.47
Total . ' ) :22.86

Of the above, Rs.85.72 lakh remained unrecovered for more than 30 years,
Rs.59.87 lakh for more than- 20 years and Rs.1.45: crore for more than
10 years. The oldest amount pertained to the year 1967-68. One case
involving Rs.1.23. crore remained outstanding since 1998-99. However,
: number of cases' involved for the remaining amounts were not made available.

4 2.7 Short recovety of Ilcem'e fee and mterest

- As per prov131ons contamed in Rule 36(26) of the Haryana quuor Licence
Rules, 1970 read with auction .condition No. 6(iii) of the Excise
Announcement made at the time of auction for the years 1995-96 and 1996-97
~to 2000-2001, the successful bidder when granted a licence shall pay the
license fee by the 15" of the month for 1995-96 and by 20" of the month
thereafter in which he begins his business in monthly equal instalments. In
“case of default, the DETC may authorise the licencee to deposit amount of
instalment or part thereof upto the last date of month in which the instalment is
due alongwith' interest at the rate of 18 per cent per annum for the period of
delay. Further, the department is required to obtain and verify the genuineness
of the particulars regarding name, residential and business addresses, financial
position (bank accounts) of the bldder partners and sureties before the licence
is actually granted.

(i)  In Fatehabad district, 15 and 20 vends for 1998-99 and 1999-2000
- respectively were auctioned. in favour of 2 licencees for Rs.7.65 crore and
Rs.2.20 crore. Of'this, the licencees deposited licence fee of Rs.7.61 crore and

Rs.1.57 crore respectlvely till the end of llcence perlod resultlng in less deposit .
of Rs. 67.17 lakh

51



Y

y' A ud/t chort(Revenue Recetpt\) for the yem ended 3 1/\ /a/ ch 7{)()7

On the omrssron bemg pomted out (June ]999 and May 2000) ‘the DETC

'Fatehabad stated (March 2002) that in. one “case, ‘the amount could not be
_recovered as the ‘main licencee: was. not a re51dent of the district and had no -
f.lmovable or immovable property. - The contention of the department was not
’__acceptable as the department was requlred to verrfy the partlcu]ars regardmg a
name; residential and business-addresses, details of unencumbered immovatle
- 'property and . bank accounts in the name of the bldder and afﬁdav1t of each'_ »
g ,,partner submitted: by them before the hcence was’ actually granted Moreover, S

the recovery could ‘be effected as arrears. of land revenue elther from the

 bidder or from the partners and/or sureties for which no efforts were made by o
~.the department In the second case the department stated that the actlon was -
: bemu taken to recover the amount : .

"‘r
138

detalled below

Test check of records of - 12 Deputy Excxse ' and Taxatlon S
Commlssmner Ofﬁces for the years - 1995-96. to  2000-2001 revealed that -~
- interest amounting to Rs.1.19 crore for delay ranging between. 1 and- 221 days‘ '

- in-payment  of 1nstalments of hcence fee was short lev1ed in 33 ‘cases-as -

o » V(Rupecs in hl\h) .
1. | Bhiwani - |1995-96 339 259, 0.80
L] 199697 255 145 110
"2 || Faridabad | 200001 | 23.66 L2080 286
137 | Fatehabad | 199899 | 1652 1539 113
| A - 119992000 | 277 - 277
4. | Gurgaon - {.2000-01 | 4lL 248 1.63
|'s. | Hisar 1199596 | 1614 5.63 1051
6. | Tagadhari 200001 | 180 0.84 0.96
1 7. | Kurukshetra | 1995:96 5.84 3.57 227
R TSR R - : 182"
el 200001 < 3573 18.50. 1723
8 .l Kaithal | 199596 | = 236 031 X\ LR
I ' 1:2000:01 |-~ 5720 - 5720000 L
9. | Kamal = = 200001 |- 2115 9.28 - ,'[‘11"8'71 T
10. | Pamipat ~ - [1995:96 | 241 0.4 1977{‘»:
11} PanchKula© |:2000-01- 7|t 1405 3.39. 066 -
12 ] Rohtak _ | 20002001 " 1151 9.57 o4
U Total | 21301 9424 18T




(..;l‘llipiel‘—[ V-State Ixcise Duty

On the omission belng pornted out (between June 1996 and February 2002), a
. sum of Rs.56:29 lakh was recovered by 6" DETCs.. Three” DETCs intimated
(between November 2001 and April 2002) that actlon was -being taken to
~_recover the amounts whereas final reply had not been recerved (April 2002)

trom remammc three DETCs

428 'L()wl‘()ff’revenu'e r’lué- to re=(lm‘ti0n 'ofven(l"sf«z’ :

‘ Under the Haryana quuor chence Ruleb 1970 licenses of vends for Country
_ quuor and Indian' Made Foreign quuor are granted by auction. A successful .
‘bidder is requtred to deposit, by way of securlty an amount equal to 5 per cent . -

at the fall of hammer and the remaining 11-2/3 pel cent within ten days from

the date of auctlon or before 31 March whrchever is earher The remaining

licence fee is- payable in- monthly “instalments equal to one €leventh of total
annual licence fee by the ?O‘h of each month.” In"case of failure to pay any

instalment alonuwrth interest by due date, the licence for vend ‘s liable to be
~cancelled: and re—auctroned at the risk and cost of’ the defaultrnu licencee. The

amount is recoverable from the orromal vendor as arrears of land revenue.

~In Fatehabad dlstrtct 42 vends of Country quuor and Indran Made Foreron

Liquor (IMF L) were auctioned (March 1999) for Rs. 24.42" crore for the year

1999-2000 to two licencees. Against the amount of Rs. 17 76 crore payable by

the hcencees upto November 1999, only. Rs.9.92 crore: were deposrted by them
and on the1r failure to pay Rs.7.84 crore, the department cancelled” their

hcenses 124 November 1999 and re- aucttoned ‘the  vends on

10 December ]999 for Rs 5.76 crore at their rrsk ‘and cost.. The re-auction. of
vends resulted-in loss of revenue of Rs.8.73 crore Wthh was. neither paid by

- the earher brdders nor recovered (Apnl 2002) by the department

On the ‘omission belno pornted out. (May 2000) the department stated notlces
- vhave been- 1ssued to the partles and_suretles forrecovery ofthe amount. s

: 4 2. 9 Non-recovely due to tm()rrect (uI]ustment ()f securlty

‘Under Haryana quuor Llcence Rules 1970, a successful brdder 1S requrred to
~deposit by way of security. an. amount equal to 16-2/3. per cent of the total
-annual-licence fee by the prescrlbed date. The entire. amount of security or its -
90 per cent, shall be adjusted against the last instalment of licence fee payable
- by him unless: the same or any part thereof'is forfelted or adjusted against any
-amount of fee or penalty due from him. In case- of -adjustment .of ..~ "
x ninety per cent’amount .of security, the remammg ten per cent of the securrtyi .

. shall be refundable to ‘the licencee -after -deducting therefrom any kind of =

. arrears, if any, due to the Government from hrm after the close of the fmanc1al

year

Blnwam Hlsar Kurukshetra Kamal Kalthal and Rohtak

dtehabad P'uupal and Panchkula



Audit Report{Revenue Receipts) for lhe._Vem' ended 3 1March 2002

" A test-check of records of 3° Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioners
(Excise) for the years 1999-2000 to 2000-2001, revealed (between January
and August 2001) that penalty and interest of Rs.27.51 lakh was outstanding
against three licencees at the end of the financial year. The department
adjusted the whole amount of security deposit against the last instalment
instead. of retaining 10 per cent of security deposit of Rs.1.39 crore from
which the amount outstanding on account of interest, penalty etc. could have
been recovered. Besides, no demand for payment of Rs.27.51 lakh was raised.
Thus, contravention of the rules resulted in non-recovery of Rs.27.51 lakh.

On this being pointed out (between January and August 2001), DETCs,
Bhiwani and Jind recovered (between March and July 2001) Rs.17.79 lakh.
Regarding outstanding recovery of Rs.4.59 lakh, DETC, Hisar stated
(October 2001) that the adjustment of full amount of security is generally

. made towards the last instalment of licence fee. The reply of the DETC was

contrary. to the prescribed rules and resulted in non-realisation of the dues
payable to the Government.

4.2.10 Loss due to late credit/realisation of demand drafts

Financial Rules provide that departmental receipts should be deposited in
-Government account on the same day or latest by next working day. Any
delay in remittance results in loss of interest to the Government.

Test-check of records of four” Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioners
(Excise) for the year 1995-96 to 2000-2001 revealed that 66 bank drafts
amounting to Rs 6.75 crore were credited late into Government account after a
delay ranging from 1 to 99 days at the level of both department and bank. Had
the bank drafts been remitted in time into the Government account, the
department could have saved interest of Rs.3.95 lakh (calculated at the rate of
12 per cent per annum applicable to borrowings of the Government).

4.2.11 Non-recovery of penalties

Under the Punjab Excise Act, 1914, as applicable to Haryana, penalty is
. 1mposed in the event of contravention of any of the provisions of the Act or of
any rule, notification or order made, issued or given thereunder. The penalty
- amount was required to be recovered within 7 days but not later than the close
- of financial year.

. Test-check of records of 5 DETCs revealed that though penaities of
. Rs.11.53 lakh were imposed by the department in 196 cases during the period
from 1995-96 to 2000-01, the amount was neither demanded by the

Bhiwani, Jind and Hisar.
‘Ambala, Faricabad. Karnal and Rohtak.
Gurgaon, Hisar, Jind. Kaithal and Kurukshetra.

54

T

1



-y

w

Chapter-I I«"Sla.le xcise Duty

department nor deposned by the hcencees This redulted in non-recovery of
penalty of Rs 11.53 lakh. - '

On this bemggpomted out (between Auoust 1996 and July 2001) the

department recovered (October 2000 and July 2001) Rs.4.86 lakh. Progress in,
‘recovery of balance amount of Rs.6.67 lakh had- not' been received

(April 2002).

4.2.12 Improper fixation of minimum licence fee/reserve bid money.

~Under Rule 36 of the Haryana Liquor Licence Rules, 1970, the Collector shall

determme the minimum Jicence fee/reserve bid money for each group of vends
or vend on the recommendations of the Deputy Excise . and Taxation

‘Commissioner (Exc1se) incharge of the District, having regard to estimated

sale and other mcrdental factors pertammﬂ to each vend or group of vends, as
the case may be and the’ minimum licence fee so. determined shall be
announced at the time of auction. No specific parameters/provrsrons have

--been'made in the Act, Rules and Pohcy for ﬂxms_., the reserve. b1d in respect of

auctlon of country liquor.

Test check o’f records of thre'e districts‘revealed that the minimum licence’

fee/reserve bid, money for the vend or group of vends put to-auction for the
year 2000-01 m the same location were determined/fixed lesser than that fixed
for the prev1ous year 1999-2000 as detailed below: :

(n proof : '(Run)eedin lakh) -
litres) ' -
Ambala | 19992000 |71 7| 23.00.000 | 220000 | 2.509.00
‘ 20002001 |71 | 2526000 | 2.150.00 | 2.451.00
Variation | Nil (+) 226,000 | (-)50.00 | (-)58.00 | 50.00
| Fatehabad | 1999-2000 | 31° 19.50,000 . | 1.875.00 | 2,101.15 | -
- 20002001 37 | 2165000 | 130000 | 1:452.00
Vasiation |6 | (4) 215000 | () 575.00 | (-) 649.15 | 575.60
Gurgaon ,199j9-2000 | 43 18.50,000 - | 2.755.00 315800 | -
_ 2000-01 . |47 . | 19.89.000 | 2.407.00 | 3.082.00
Variation * |4 | (¥) 1,39,000°| (1) 348.00 | ()76.00 | 348.00
Total R , : ' o { 973.00

Above table shows that in all the three district, the reserve bid money fixed for |

55



e,%:)/ll(IQE\réz'rL/cj Récéipi.v)-/bﬁ,the vear: éh;kd 3 ,[ r\?f'd];c;/t(20'021; ——

i -,“'-:1_the;y ar 7000 ’7001 was lesser than that of 1999 2000 by Rs 9 73 crore desplte
-+ |- the tact that the number of vends had mcreased (two dlStI‘ICtS) and. quota of
- -country hquor had enhanced for the year 2000 0l Besrdes the ﬁ‘nal b1d for -

ta of country'hquor had enhanced i
2001, the . .
lesser by‘» U

, _ trict, t ough the qu
om. 19 50 lakh proof htres to 21. 65: lakh,proof litres during, 2000;

L 2:13 Non-reumulmtmn ()f (lep(lrtmental f gures

. Testicheck of records of" Proh1b1t10n Excrse and ._axatlon Commlssmner-
~(PETC) ‘revealed ‘that -there was- difference between figures ;of."-recetpts of
3 ‘excrse duty for the years 1995 96 t02000-2001 supphed by the- department a .
T well ‘as- that appeared in the Fmance Accounts of th” State Government as -

-~’deta1 e_d"beloyy: SN L SO LT

(038

- Not fumished- |




MRS e w o

Chapter-1V State Excise Duty -

4.2 M Coml’uwon

"The. lapses enumerated above 1nd1cate short levy/non=recovery of excise
" revenue, loss of: revenue due to re-auction of vends, improper fixation.of

AL

I

L

reserve bid money, non-verification of antecedents of licensees/sureties,

“incorrect/irregular | adjustment of security, delay in credlt of revenue into

Government -account and non-reconciliation of remittances with treasury
books. The department should develop a'strong internal control system to
check the deficiencies and lapses in implementation of the various provisions
of the Act/Scheme so that the revenue receipts due to the Government are ;

collected forthwrth

i

“The department should prescrlbe specific parameters for fixation. of reserve, .

bid money in respect of country. liquor so that the system becomes transparent

and does not resul‘t in any loss of revenue to Government. -

The cases were referred (l\/lay 2002) to, the Government reply had not been '
recelved (November 2002). . . -

_ Under the Haryana Liquor Licence Rules, 1970, for each vend quota -of

country liquor; i$ announced before the vend is put to -auction. The excise
‘duty is charged as per excise policy announced: for €ach year which was
payable at the rate of Rs:21 per proof litre for the year 2000 2001

Test-check of records of DETCs (Exmse) Hrsar ‘and - Kaithal revealed'

~ (September and November 2001) that  for the year 2000-2001, the PETC
Haryana allotted the Country Liquor quota of 63.46 lakh proof l1tres to two

licencees in Hlsar district and Kaithal district. Both the licencees lifted 57.92

lakh PLs country liquor resulting in short lifting of 5.54 lakh proof litres of
country-liquor quota. Thus'short lifting of liquor not only defeated the very

purpose of fixmg the quota of country. liquor but also resulted in a loss of

Rs 1.16 crore on‘ account of excise duty.

On this bemg pomted out (September and November 2001) in audlt the
DETC, Kalthal intimated  (March 2002) that the matter was under

examination. Reply from the DETC, Hisar. had not been received (November

2002)

~ The matter was referred (May 2002) to the Government reply had not been -

‘ recerved (November 2002)

57




Ai‘_ildit Report(Revenue Reb’eipt.v),_for the year ended 3 IMarch 2002

A‘é per amendment made (March 2000) in Punjab Excise Fisc'al Orders, 1932,

(effective from 1 April 2000) the excise duty on Indian Made Foreign Liquor

(IMFL) shall be leviable at the rate of Rs.41 per proof litre up to the quantum

“of sale of the group equal to the sale of vends fallmg in the same area in the
‘previous year and shall be at Rs. 25 per proof litre thereafter upto 25 per cent

on additional llﬂmg over previous year on month to month basis.

Test check (May 2001) of records of DETC (Exc1se) Kamal for the year
2000-2001 revealed that an L-1 licencee had lifted 73017 proof litres IMFL in

the month of October 1999. Consequently, he was entitled to lift an additional

quota of 18254 proof litres of IMFL (25 per cent of 73017 PLs) on payment of

~excise duty at the concessional rate of Rs.25 per proof litre for the month of

October 2000 against which he lifted 34425 proof litres of IMFL. The excise

duty on the excess lifted quota of 16171 proof litres was charged at the rate of |

Rs.25 per proof litre instead of Rs.41 per proof litre. - This resulted in short-
levy of excise duty of Rs.2.59 lakh. -

:The omission was pointed out (May 2001 and February 2002) in audit but

reply had not been received (November 2002).-

_ THe matter was referred (May 2002) to the Government; reply had not been

recelved (November 2002)

58

K}

R T T

e gay

1 "

[ "o

ap



1

-y

CHAPTER V: Other-Tax Receipts

Test-check of records in departmental offices relating to revenues received
from Taxes on Motor Vehicles, Passengers and Goods Tax, Entertainment
duty and show tax Purchase tax- (Agrxcu]ture) Electrlclty Duty ‘and Land
Revenue revealed under-assessment of taxes and duties and loss of revenue

amountmg to Rs. 54 77 crore in 65, 584 cases as deplcted below

L. Review. on ‘Receipts  from” 1 o ~39.76
Electricity duty’ . :

2. Taxes.en motor vehicles o 65,072 5.77

'3‘.‘ Passengers and gbo'ds tax " v - 424 2.06 .

4“. Entertafimnent duty aﬁd show tax . _ 7. 0.02°

5 Purphajse tax (AgﬁCinture) o : . 40 v__ 7.13

6. |LandReveme 1w 0.03
Total, ' | 6584 5477

In the cases of Purchase tax (Agriculture), "Taxes ‘on- Motor Vehicles,
Passengers and: Goods Tax, Electricity Duty, the department acCepted
under-assessments etc. ‘of Rs.7.47 crore involving 5215 cases which were
pointed out during the year 2001-2002 and recovered Rs.8.13 lakh in 11 cases

pertammg to earller years.

A few 111ustrat1ve cases. mvolvmg Rs. 6 86 crore and a review on “Levy and
collection of electrlclty duty” involving Rs.31.56 crore hlghhghtmg 1mportant

" cases are- mentloned in the followmg paragraphs



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2002

5. 2 I lntmducmw

Electricity duty is leviable under the Punjab Electnclty (Duty) Act, 1958, as
‘applicable to Haryana State, on the energy supplied to consumers or licensees
by the Haryana State Electricity Board (HSEB) upto 14 August 1998, and
'thereaﬂer by Uttar Haryana Bijli Vltran Nigam Ltd. (UHBVNL) and Dakshin
‘Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Ltd. (DHBVNL) at the .rates as the State

Government may from time to time specify and is collected and paid to the
Government by the HSEB upto ‘14 August 1998 and thereafter by UHBVNL

and DHBVNL. Further, the State Government under the provisions of Section
- 12'of the Act, ibid may in public interest, by notification, exempt any licensee,

consumer or person from the payment of the whole or part of the duty for such

. period and subject to such terms and conditions as may be prescribed.

522 Organisatiohal set-up

The Chief Electrical Inspector (CEIl) assisted by the Executive Engineers,

~Assistant Engineers and Junior Engineers attached to field offices as well as

Inspectorate Staff under the administrative control of Irrigation and Power
Department administer the Punjab Electricity (Duty) Act, 1958 and the Rules

7 made thereunder. CEI, Haryana is responsible for checking the assessments

and calculatlon of duty, recovery of duty from the defaulters as arrears of land
revenue and to watch the timely submission of prescribed return due to him.
He is required to submit to the State Government a monthly statement in
respect of assessments and realisation of duty. He is also responsible for

.conducting periodical inspections and testing of electrlcal mstallatlons except

of low voltage and agriculture msta]lat10ns
5.2.3 Scope of audit

With a view to ascertaining that duty had correctly been assessed/levied and

* promiptly paid and credited to Government accounts, the records of the office

of the Chief Electrical Inspector (CEI); Haryana and 70 Sub-Divisions of the
UHBVNL and DHBVNL and seven power generating plants in State for the
periedu1996-97 to 2000-2001 were test-checked (between October 2001 and
March 2002). The procedural lapses detected in audit have also been
hlghllghted in the review. :

60



Ll

PLImaaby oL

1]

Il

L

Lol

byl s

|

culba T

e

wlo

PRI S N R e |

o
K]

.

5.2.4 Highlights

i
©

-

 The budget estimates

the actual re

|

- 5.2.5 - Trend ofrev“endé

- (Rupees in ci'op'e)

¢ 'hapler-l': Other Tax Rebeipt.v

(Paragraph 5 2.7)

- (Paragraph 5.2.8)
: (Pardgrtzph 5.2.11)

(Paragraph 5.2.12)

of duty (inc_luding inspection fee and other,receipté) and |
ceipts for ‘;he_last'ﬁve yc_aars ending 2000-2001-are given below:

1199697 | f

3542

3548

LH0.06

1997-98

35.46

4053 -

(H)5.07"

1998-99

" 35.00

| 4453

T(#)9.53

1999-00

46.08

(4 0.58

0.68

(-)45.88 "

[-2000-017 |

61



iﬂll(/iljfé}){)ﬁ (Revenue Recéipt,\j Jor the yea)* ended 31-March 2002

I
‘i

' ',"'._The vanatlon durlng the year 2000 2001 was malnly due to non-deposit of
] electrlclty duty. by the UHBVNL and DHBVNL into Government account.
, ’;Further Government ‘issued (March 2001) sanction . for - conversion of

electrlcrty duty amounting to Rs:39.18 crore-into subsrdy but it could not be

. adJusted in Government Account .due to delay: in receipt of . account for
) adjustment from the Chief Electrical Inspector in the ofﬁce of A.G. (A&E)
o Haryana Chandlgarh

B 2 6 Non—(leposzt of electrmty dmjy in vaernment accoum‘s

t

Under the Punjab Electrlclty (]Duty) Act 1958 and the rules made thereunder
the electr1c1ty dutyleviable on the * energy . supplled by the

HSEB/UHBVNL/DI—[BVNL/HVPN]L shall ‘be collected through the bi'ls
issued ”for the energy supplled to the consumers and deposited into.
‘ Government accounts in- the treasury not :later than 20th’ of the following

‘month and submit to the Chief Electrical lnspector (CEI), a statement showing

duty assessed realised, deposited and the balance unrecovered or retalned by
i the 20th of every month

e :Durmr__, test check of the records for the perlod 1996 97 to 2000 2001 it was -
_ notlced‘ that - HSEB/HVPN]L/UHBVNL/DHBVNL had collected electr101ty
| duty amountmg to.Rs.188.29 crore from the consumers: alongw1th the bills for
energy supphed but did not deposrt it into Government account. At the end of -
~|each ﬁnancral year, the State Goverhment -adjusted the. recoverable duty by

way of ‘granting loans to the Board/HVPNL - for the years .1996-97 to

e »t 1999- 2000 and subsrdy for the year 2000 2001 as detalled below

,. -t-‘ ‘ S (‘Runees' in crm-evr){:

1996 97,_' £ S TS P CONib [ 35.00 (loan). - 1 sa1a

1997:98 | 34540 | Nl | 4000(oan) - 0 3as4n
Cte9s99 3630 | NIl | 4400y |l 3650 ¢ T

[

8



Chapter-V:Other Tax Receipts

)1 s

e i e

‘! (Rupees in crore) .
1999-00 | 4152 © Nl 45.00 (loan) 4152
200001 | | 4159 | . Nil - (39.18)" (Subsidy)| 3918 © . . ! '
- - ] B T =
L Total 1 188.29 Nil | 20318 | . 18588 b
O - B -1t ‘can, thus; be ‘seen that the electricity duty amounting to Rs.188.29 crore SR I
I S collected/realrsed during the period from 1996-97 to 2000-2001 but not [

deposrted mto treasury upto 20th of the following month from April to March -
of each year (upto. the sanctlon/ad]ustment in-loan) was utilised: by the
, Board/HVPNL for its own use. Besides, balance amount of Rs.2.41 crore of 7.
- electricity duty was pendmg against. collectmg agencies durmo the year 2000- S
2001 as it; had neither been adjusted towards subsidy nor deposrted O
. (March 2002) into Government accounts. 1n the ‘absence of any provision in
““the Act/Rules, interest to the tune of Rs.10. 78 crore cou]d not be levied on _
. the outstandmg dues by the department R , }, ,
‘ 4 S . ' |
5.2.7 -Elecirifcity duty in arrears h o ' ' , JI '

LInL

Arrears of ‘Rs 50.65 crore remained outstandmg as on 31 March 2001
Year- wrse detarl is grven below: :

Hi

3!

; A : Upto March 1996 o _ 35.49 I
—~ | RN A T ~ 0a00 ¥
3 . 199798 Bl 0355 =
B 199899 0583

. 11999-2000 ‘ 0429 ‘ }t :
R C200001 - [ osay e
| Total r U065 A

i ' o ' J

 The _depar_'tfment stated (May'ZOOZ) that Rs:1.84 crore could not be recovered = - |
as the cases were pending in the courts, Rs.33.83 crore was recoverable from - | -

Thef subsrdv of Rs. 39.18 crore was sanctioned bv tlre Govcmment to UHBVNL and ) }

DHBVNL in March 2001. . - . \

: Interest calculaled at the rates appllcable on borrowmgs of the Stdte Government. |

™ Rs, 0 89 crore have been adjusted from Rs.51.54-crore deplcted in the Audit ReporL i
'(Revenue Recelpts) 2000- 2001 .. o

LR LR B

A

AL

S

63 - -




i Audir "Reporl (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March. 2002

defaulting consumers, Rs.4.11 crore was recoverable on account of permanent
disconnections and Rs.5.38 crore was adjusted by HVPNL ‘against various
- Government departments. Details of thé remaining Rs.5.49 crore pendiag
1 collectron were Stll] awaited (May 2002) from the department
} W . ;

5.2.8 ?i' Miss-classiﬁcatioh of electricity duty

Under the Punjab Electrrcrty (Duty) Act 1958 and. the rules framed
thereunder, the collecting agency is required to deposit the electr101ty duty into -
Government treasury/bank by 20th of the followmv month

’ DUI‘an ‘the course of audit (July 2001) it was notlced that duty amountmg to
Rs.17.59 crore realised during the period from April 1996 to December 2000
was mis- classiﬂed as sale of power by HSEB/UHBVNL/DHBVNL instead of

' credmng it into Government accounts. Out of this Rs.8.38 crore was adjusted

~upto 31 December 2000 by crediting to electricity duty accounts for the years

£ 1996-97 to 2000-2001, but the balance amount of Rs.9.21 crore remained

. (March 2002) unrecovered No actlon was taken to’ recover the amount as.
E _detalled below - .
|
|
]

I

[ I : (Rupees in crore)

1 1996-97 2.36 158 0.78

I 1997.98, 9y 127 o 0.72
199899 . 453 o244 209
Slregg00 o | 493 : 237 S 256

2000-01" 378 072 - - “ 3,06

“Total - 1189 8.38 S 9.21°

- 'Had the amount of Rs.9.21 crore been correctly’classiﬁed and deposited in the
. Government account, Rs.2.68 crore could have been saved by way of interest -
>calcu1ated at the rates applicable on borrowmgs of the State Government
‘, .2.9 Electrzaty duty not Lharge(l after axptry of e.\emptwn perlod

Under the Punjab Electncrty (Duty) Act, 1958 as apphcable to Haryana, the

IState Government may in public interest, by notlﬁcatlon exempt any licencee, -

iconsumer or person from the payment of the whole or part of the electricity

duty for such period and subject to such terms and condmons as may be '
\prescrrbed :

ln three Sub- D1v1srons of Dakshin Haryana Bnh ,V1tran Nrgam Ltd and
ight” Sub D1v1srons of Uttar Haryana Bl]ll Vrtran Nrgam Ltd ‘it was notlced B

- OPSD 1/7A Gurgaon Satrod Hlsar and city Hansr

- OPSD (Cltv) Panchkula Kalka, Plph Karnal. SU- Kdrndl Pdmpal SU Pampat and
.MT Sonipat. -

TR TR 4"—

64

T



Al

. .Chapter-V Other Tax Receipts

in audit that exemption to 24 industrial units (consumers) continued for the
period between May 1995 to February 2002 even after expiry. of the

© exemption per1od from February 1995 to March 2001. This resulted in

non- -levy/ non—recovery of electrrclty duty of Rs. 2.79 lakh.

| On. th1s being pornted out (between November 2001 to March 2002) in audrt

the Chief Electrical Inspector - accepted the audlt observation . (between
November 2001 and March 2002) and directed the concerned ‘Sub-Divisional

, ,Ofﬁcer to take actron to recover the amount

52.10 Irregular Grant of E)temptlon

-Under the provrslons of the Punjab Electricity Duty Act, 1958 electrrcrty duty
" is not leviable on sale or consumption: of energy, which is sold to the

Government of'India for consumption by the Government. This exemption is,
however, not admissible on the energy used for: staff quarters departmental
colonies, streethghts canteens, etc. : :

Test-check of the records of the Sub- Urban Sub-Division, Panchkula revealed
(November 2001) that electricity duty was not charged for electricity supplied .
to the MES for staff quarters and other commercial establishments for 1996-97

- and 1997-98. This resulted in non- levy of electricity duty of Rs.3.60 lakh
~ “ealculated on the basis of monthly consumpt1on assessed by the MES '

On this being pomted out (November 2001) n aud1t the department stated

- that necessary instructions had been issued in November 2001 to recover the

amount. Further report on recovery had not been recelved(November 2002).

5.2.11 Shortfall in statutory inspection of electrical installatibns_ '

. As per Haryana Government notification issued in July 1981 and 1983 the CEI

is required to inspect all extra high/high voltage and medium voltage as well

as small power. installations (other " than agrlculture ‘and low voltage -

mstallatrons) already connected to supply system once in a year and in three
years respectively. The inspection fee for periodical inspection of small power
installations (SPI) and medium power installations (MPI) high tension and
extra high—te’nsion installations (HTT) ranged between Rs:100 and Rs.1,000.
The consumer is requlred to deposrt the mspectron fee in advance wrth the

CEL s
| During test-check of the records it - was noticed (July 2001) that out of

1,46,674 installations due for mspectron durlng the years 1996-97 to

- 2000-2001, only 20,973 installations were inspected leaving the remaining

1,25,701 1nstallat1ons uninspected. The department. neither’ ‘demanded the

1 mspectron fee!in advance nor it was paid by the consumers. - Thus, apart from
safety ‘measures, th1s ) resulted . in loss  of - revenue  of

65 -



Audit Rép()ﬁ (Revenue Recefpts):/?)/- the vear ended 31 March 2002

i

- Rsl31 crore-;as'd.‘etailed;b'elovy:\

rOn thlS bemg pomted out’ (July 2001) the department stated (January 2002)’15" :
 that shortfall was due to shortage of staff and llmlted days of tourlng ﬁxed by -

» the Govemment

!

e ,15 2 12 Loss of eiectrtazy duty (Iue to excesswe auxlhary consumptton

* _*As per the PunJab Electrlclty (Duty) Act 1958 as appllcable to Haryana

electricity duty shall be lev1ed and paid to. the State Government on ‘the enersy

K supphed by the Board to' consumer or licencee-at the rate fixed from time to S
time. " Further, as per- prOJect report of ' thermal -power plants aux111ary o
Aconsumptlon i$ perm1551b1e upto 8 per ceni to a hcencee generatmg energy

ﬁhlmself

the years .1996- 97 to. 2000-01 revealed that . these. projects g,enerated

'17443.976 MUs - power - against Wthh aux111ary consumption ~ was.

. 2146 807 MUs (12.31 per cent).on which no duty ‘was paid. The percentage -
of the- aux111ary consumption during these years ranved between 1 1. 40 percent .. -
o and:31. 93 per cen/ agamst the permrssrble norms of 8 per cent.. Excessrve

bst‘

L the generator temnnal

166

RO @ ROR ©. | ® o
| 1996:97: | . 24687 - | . 2469 | 2465HTI' |- 2242HTL | 223HTL | a2 | 26320
CCh b A E e | 238TMPL | 2129MPE | L2588 MPL |- 052 v Ll
1997:9% | 25000 | 2500 ..( 2631 MTI | 2369HTI | 262 WTL f - 031 1 2631 |
S P IR 2529 MPL | 2529MPL ). T - f I
199899 | 23352 - | .:2335 | 2846HTI | . 2501HTI | 34SHTI .| . i72 | 2556
e C - ] 72930MPI |7 2685MPI | 245MPI | . 049 . | -
11999-00- | 29,412 “ | 29.41 | "3063MTI | 2786 HTI | 277HTI | 1397 | 3080
-, ' o Coo7| 2955 MPL | 2955MPL |- |, - B o
200001 |- 21613, | . 2161° | - d65HTI - CMRHTL | o27HTL |03 | 2175
N T S339MPL C : 33IOMPL | ool )T
Ton‘h | 124068 |- 12406 ,f, : 2610 .| 20973 | 1,637 ,' 668 | 130747

Test-check of records of Thermal Power Pl‘OjeCt at Farldabad and Pampat for;‘,

. In relauon to any period, auxxhary energy consumptlon means the ratio, e\pressed as’ -
’ percentage of energy in KWh-generated at generator tenmnal minus energy in KWh L
delivered at the Generating Stauon Swnchvdrd to gross energv in KWh generalec .-

e e omn T

"

i

1"




Chapter— V Othe_ri Tax Receipts

' auxrhary consumptron of 751. 292 MUs deprrved the Government of the
electrlcrty duty of Rs.7. 52 crore : :

5.2 13 Non—rewncth(u‘wn wzth treasury books

»Durmo test—check of the records of the Chief Electrlcal Inspector, it was -
- noticed that monthly reconciliation of challans received. in proof of receipts *
and of other récords of remittance with treasurles/sub treasuries records was
~ not done. as- requ1red under the prov1sron of Punjab Sub51d1ary Rules as '7, :

apphcable to Haryana

On ‘this bemg pomted out (July 2001) in audit, the department stated that
reconciliation with effect from J anuary 2001 had since been started and efforts
' Awere being made to reconcile the;figures with the treasury records. Nothing
was stated about the reconcrhatlon of figures prior to January 2001. Further
report on action taken had not been recelved (November 2002) '

The matter was, taken up (January 2002) w1th the Chlef Electrtcal Inspector' '
but reply had not been recelved (November 2002) :

_ The above pomts were brought to- the notice of” the: department and to the -
Government between October 2001 and March 2002 : :

As per Pun)ab Motor Vehrcles Taxatlon Act 1924 as apphcable to. Haryana7
- tax shall be lev1ab]e on every motor vehicle in equal instalments for quarterly
'perlods commencmg on the ﬁrst day of Aprrl July, October and January at the
rate” of Rs. 550 per seat per annuni’ subject to maximum of Rs.35000 per
vehicle per: year Any broken period in such quarterly periods shall, for the
. purpose of levymg the tax, be cons1dered as & full quarter. In case of omission
to commply. wrth the prov151ons the Act further provides that the licencing
'ofﬁcer may 1mpose a penalty, whrch may extend to twrce the amount of tax '

: due

‘ Durmg test- check of records of 7" Reglonal Transport Authorltles for the years L

1999-2000 . and 2000-2001, it was noticed (between August 2000 and
;September 2001) ‘that token tax ‘in- respect of 310 buses of the Transport
Co-operative’ Soc1et1es for the period from ‘October 1997 to March 2001" was

* “neither  deposited nor' ‘demanded by the department. - This re_sulted in

* S Reglonal Transport Authorltles Ambala Fandabad Gurgaon Hlsar de Karnal
and Rohtak

.



r
l
N
sl
l

.iltl(lil_‘Rep()l;f' (Revenue Recelpt.\:)._f()/‘ Ihe year endéd 31 J\Jm'ch 2002

oo
H

) non realxsatron of token tax of Rs. 70 88 lakh be51des penalty levrable thereon

‘ On thlS bemg pointed out (between August 2000 and September 2001) in

audit, the' department -intimated . (between September = 2000 and-
December 2001) that a sum of Rs.2.67 lakh had been recovered and efforts
were being made.to recover ‘the balance. amount of Rs. 68 21 lakh ‘No reply-

) has been recelved n: other cases.

: The matter was referred (between September 2000 and December 2001) to Lo
Government reply had not been recerved (November 2002).. =

: al‘ B

was revised to Rs.150 with effect from 22.October-1999. But the rev1sed rates

‘were ‘withdrawn by Government of India with effect from 31 January 2000 -

- and 'the passmg fee was . chargeable at . old rates wrth effect from‘ -
L lFebruary 2000 : e :

| ' Durmg test- check of records of regrstermg authorrtres (Motor Vehrcle) in

42 offices for the years 1999-2000 and-2000-2001, it. was noticed ‘(between

* February and December 2001) that fitness cert1ﬁcates were granted i in respect' S
of 1,53,603 Light Motor Vehicles (non-transport) but no passing fee was
charged by the reglstermg authorities’ during ‘the - years 1999-2000 and -

2000- 2001 This resulted i in non chargmg of fee of Rs.79. 42 lakh

On thrs bemg pomted out (between February and December 2001) -
129 reglstermg authorities intimated that efforts were being made to recover the =
‘ 5[ amount Reglstermg Authorities Rewari, Kosli and Fatehabad stated.that they
¢ had started charging passing fee at revised rates w.e.f October 2000.and-

; i March 2001 -and- notices: were bemg issued to recover the fee in respect of. =
l cases reglstered before ‘October 2000 and March. 2001. Reg1ster1ng o
.| Authorities, Palwal and Faridabad 1nt1mated (August 2001) that the matter was . - -
: bemg taken up with the.State Transport Comm1ssroner No reply had been

recelved (March 2002) in respect of. remammg 8 cases.”

| .’l‘he matter was referred (between March 2001 | and January. 2002) o -
lGovernment reply had not been recelved (November 2002) i

PR

A.’ S

I

AUnder the prov1s10ns of the. Central Motor Vehlcle Rules 1989 fee for-grant -
or. renewal of certificate of fitness (passing fee) in’ -respect of Light Motor-'
Veh1cles (Non-transport) was chargeable at the rate of Rs.50 per vehicle and it

L R

mi |

i

RIS T A TR



Chapter-V Other Tax Receipts

The Regional  Transport Authority is required to issue permits under Motor
Vehicle Act, 1988 for the region under its jurisdiction and countersign for
each additional region of the State after charging countersignature fee at the

_,rates prescrrbed under the. Punjab Motor Vehicle Rules 1940. .

’ Durmg the course of test- check of records of seven’ Regional Transport -

Authorities, it was noticed -(between May and October - 2001) that

, permrt/countersrg,nature fee for a block of 5 years. from April 2000 to

March 2005 and April 2001 to March 2006 for each Heavy and Light
Transport Vehicle was -recoverable at the rates of Rs.4,125 and Rs.2,750
respectively but the same was charged as per pre-existing rates (i.e. Rs.2,625
and Rs.1,750) from April 2000 to March 2001. This resulted in short

' reallzatlon of permlt/counter51gnature fee of Rs.3.30 crore in 24, 303 cases.

On thlS bemg pointed out (between May and October 2001) in audit, the
department stated (between June and September 2001) that the permit fee at

-new rates would be charged -on receipt of instructions from the Transport

Commlssmner/Government The contention of the department is not tenable
as no separate! 1nstruct10ns were requ1red to- charge permit fee at enhanced

rates

The ‘matter . was also referred (between July and December 2001) to
Government reply had not been received (November 2002). _ :

As per notlﬁcatlon issued . in. July 1996 under the Punjab Passenvers and
Goods Taxation Act, 1952, as apphcable to Haryana, permit holders for plying

~buses on lmk routes of the State -under the schéme of. privatisation of

Passengers Road Transport, are required to pay lump-sum passengers tax

based. on the! seating capacity of the bus on monthly basis at the rate of
~Rs. 16,000 for 52/54 seater and Rs. 10,000 for 30 seater buses.

!

: Reglonal Transport Authormes A]llbdld Fandabad Gurgaon de Karnal, Rohtak
* and Sirsa. . , v I -

69°




S 'with populat1on of twenty five thousand and above, duty is payable at the rate

'./ll.id_il Reﬁ_ul‘l (Revgr;ué Re&eipz.\;) ﬁ;} the vear éﬁdedé1;,\.:j_di‘ch' 2002_ '

’Durmﬂ test-check of the records of 13’ ofﬁces of the Deputy Exc1se and,

* Taxation Commissioners, . it was notlced (between April . 1999 and
August 2001) that~166 Transport Co- operatlve Societies, which were granted”

o permrts for ply1n5 166 buses on.link roads, were required-to deposrt Rs.1.24

| - crore of passengers tax for the years 1998-99. to 2000-2001.. However, thay

l ’deposned only Rs.17.92 lakh-and the remaining amount of Rs:1.06-crore was

1

1

we . nelther deposrted by the Socretles nor demanded by the department

’On thls bemg pomted out (between Aprll 1999 and Auoust 2001) thef,-f’ .
. department made recovery of Rs.22:83 lakh and-intimated (between January -
2000 and September 2001) that the: balance ‘amount -was being, recovered.

l - 3 -
" .1 - Further -progress. on recovery of balance amount had not been recerved c -
‘ f(November 2002) :

|

}

- The matter was referred (between May 1999 and December 2001) to. -
ey Government reply had not been rece1ved (November 2002)

. vl
i Lo

cy

B Under ‘the Punjab Entertamment Duty Act 1955 -and. the Rules framed' _
[ thereunder as” applicable to- Haryana the: propr1etor of a v1deo “house
' l exhibiting video- shows on payment is requrred to.make advance payment of
entertamment duty every quarter at.the rates prescribed by the Government
, , from t1me to time. Under Government notlﬁcatlon 1ssued in March 1989, the. -~ 5 _
: l entertainment duty is- payable on the basis.of population of the town in'which -~ .+ 7~
the- v1deo house is located. For towns with* populatlon below ten- thousand and -

. 1 of Rs.10;000 and Rs 25,000 respect1vely per. quarter The latest census ﬁgur es
L 1 shall be the bas1s for determmmg the populatlon of any place . t
: ‘,/’Durmg the: course of test check of records of the Deputy Excrse and Taxatlon R
.| Commissioner, Bhiwani, for the year 1999- 2001 it was noticed (August 2001) ‘
, "fl,'that four propr1etors of video houses. exh1b1t1ng video- shows at Bhiwani, == L
l Khanak Dham Phogat and Charkh1 Dadrr d1d not- pay entertamment duty of - v

|

- “;Dcputv E\Clse ar d T.l\auon Commlssroners Bluwam Farxdabdd (Edsl), Fandabdd

o -(West), Hisar, J’mmar de Kanml Kartlml Rewan Rohtak Sompal Slrsa and .
- zYamunana gar. .

i
i

Y

i
4
A




(:'/mpter- 1 Other Tax Receipty

Rs.1.33 lakh for different intervening quarters during the period from July
1999 to March 2001. The duty payable by them was also not demanded by the
department. . This resulted in non-recovery of entertainment duty of
Rs 1.33 lakh. ’

On this bemg pointed out (August 2001) in audit, the .Adepartment intimated
(December 2001) that Rs.0.10 lakh had been recovered (October 2001) and
efforts were bemg made to recover the: balance amount

The matter was referred (September 2001) to Government reply had not been
recelved (November 2002).

As per notlﬁcatlon issued (October 1977) under the Punjab Sugarcane
- (Regulation of Purchase and Supply) Act, 1953 and the rules framed
thereunder, as apphcable to Haryana, a sugar factory is required to pay tax at
the rate of Rs.1.50 per quintal on purchase of cane, latest by 14" of the
following month. Inthe event of default, interest at the rate of fifteen per cent
per annum shall be charged for the period of default. The Act further provides
_ that all sums. payable to Government, _but not pa]d by the due date, shall be .
,recoverable as arrears: of land revenue.

_Durmg, test—check of records of Assis_tant Cane Development Officers
(ACDO), Rohtak and Panipat for the year 2000-2001, it was noticed (between -
November and December 2001) that two assessees, (one each of Panipat aad
Rohtak) purchased 56,80,077.53 © quintals = of sugarcane between
November 2000° and May 2001. =~ However, purchase tax and interest of
Rs.97.62 lakh though payable by them was not paid. This resulted in
non-recovery of purchase. tax of Rs.85.20 lakh besides interest of
'Rs:12.42 lakh' (calculated upto February 2002). ‘

On this being pointed out (between November and December 2001) in audit,
- ACDO, Panipat intimatéd (November 2001) that the matter would be taken up

with the Cane Commissioner to recover the amount. ACDO, Rohtak

intimated (February 2002) that the Sugar Mill has been asked to deposit the

amount. The Cane Commissioner, Haryana, however, intimated (March 2002)

that no tax had been deposited by the Sugar Mills, Panipat and Rohtak. Action

to effect the recovery of tax due as arrears of land revenue under Section 17
~(3)of the Act had not been 1n1trated (November 2002).

7




Audit Rep'(')rl (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2002

The matter was referred to Government (December 2001 and 'February 2002):
reply had not been received (November 2002). -

72



ehl bilitati




“Financial Rules prov1de that 'departmental receipts should be deposrted in

Government account on the same day or latest by next wor kmg day
o

A

A test check of records in the ofﬂce of the Dlrector Town and Country

' Rs.18. 57 crore, received by the department on account of scrutlny fee licence |

fee, . conversion -charges — and  service . charges etc. from private

o colomsers/contractors for development and constructron “of residential,
commercral mdustrral and group housing colonies etc. during March 1999 to ,
March 2000, were deposrted late in the treasury. The delay ranoed between
2 and 21 days at the level of the department and between 4. and 61 .days at the -
level of the banks excluding grace period of three days in case of departmental S
] remrttances and four days for clearance by’ banks respectively. * Absence: of any o

l
l
T
.
[
l

|
|
l
l
l
ok
- 'll Planhing revealed (January - 2001) that . 116 - bank “drafts " involving
l
|
I
l

;provision for levy of interest for delay in remittances and clearance of bank
drafts resulted in loss of interest of Rs 15:99 lakh to the State Government

- calculated at the Government borrowmg rate

- | minimise the procedural delay in future :

0 :
. Under the State Fmancral Rules ut1lrzatron of departmental recerpts towards 7
'expendrture 18 strrctly prohibited. All money received by or tendered to a
Government servant on account of revenue of the State Government shall be =~

l
' l
l
l
l

l
l
t
}
l
l
l
By
N
T
l
l
l
l
1
)
il
i

lr

| recelved (November 2002)

| paid. ﬁJlly into treasury or bank on the same day or on the next workmg day at
the’ latest. : i C o

ST e

1 On thlS bemg pointed out (January 2001) the department admrtted .
) 1 (September 2001) the facts and stated that utmost efforts were bemg made to -

The matter was referred (August 2001) to Government reply had not been R

-

T )

.14

e

|

i T

T

N R R

M7

i
=

T 1

nire

AR

AR L A R A T SR I

CE



t

Chapter-V1 Non-Tax Receipts

During test-check of the records of Public Works Department (Irrigation and
Public Health) and Home Department (Police), it was noticed (between August
2000 and February 2002) that departmental receipts amounting to Rs.62.36
lakh collected betweeri the years 1997-98 and 2001-02 were not deposited into
treasury/bank but were utllized to meet the departmental expenditure as

~detailed below

19989910 .| 4025

- 1999-2000 -

PWD (Irrigation)/Water Services Divisions, Rohtak and Sonipat

Remarks:- On beixig pointed out (February 2002) in the audit, the department intimated that the
revenue receipts were utilised tor emergency payments of electricity, telephone and labour etc. and
{he same would be deposited into Govemment accounts on receipt of LOC

The matter was reterred (Mareh 2002) to Govemment replv had not been received (November
2002). S :

2, PWD (Public Health) ) 1997-98 to [. 6.52
Public Health DlVlblOﬂ\ No. I and 2 Slr\d 1999-2000 : )
* (upto
December
1999)

Remarks:~ On being pointed out (August and September 2000) in audit, the department intimated
(April 2001) that disciplinary action was being taken against the oﬁicials/oﬂic'ers at fault.

The matter was retured (September and October 2000) to (Jovermnent rep]y had not been received
(November 2002) .

3. Home Depdrtment (Police) 1997-98 to 15.59
: 4% and 5% Haryana Armed Police (HAP) Battahons at Madhuban 2001-2002
(Kamnal) - : - (upto -
: ' ) September
2001)

Remarks:- On being pointed out (October 2001) the commandants stated (February '2002) that the |
receipts were utilised to meet the departmental expenditure for the welfare of force, maintaining land
for PT parades, training and recreation of the force and the facts were in the notice of senior dfficers.

The departmental reply was not tenable as the utilisation of Government receipts towards the -
Government expenditure is against the financial standards and norms.

The matter was reterred (Deeember 2001) to Government, reply had not been received
(November 2002) ’

75



i
v
b
N
B
R

advance elther in monthly or- quarterly mstalments In-the event of default in

:l
=i

’ Durmg test- check of records of the Mmmg Oﬂ'rcer Sompat it was notrced o
-(September 2001) that the department 1nadvertently raised a demand of ~
Rs.1.01 crore instead of Rs.1.04-crore payable by the coritractor. This résulted .
n short recovery of bid money of” Rs 4 49 lakh mcludlng mterest of Rs. l 31 '

lakh

“On bemg pomted out (September 2001) in audlt the department mtlmated

,(March 2002) that notlces had been 1ssued for eﬁectrng recovery

The matter was referred (December 2001) to Government reply had not. been’
: .recelved (November 2002) :

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act 1973 ‘Sales .means any transfer of

. property in goods for cash or deferred payment or other valuable consideration. .

‘Goods™ ‘means all kinds of ‘movable property “other than newspapers

auctronable claims,. -money, stocks and shares or securities but include growing

crops; grass, trees and things attached to or forming part of the land which are-

agreed to be severed before sale or under the contract of sale. Further sale of -

:‘Under the Punjab Mmer Mlneral Concessmn Rules;: 1964 | as: appllcable to:'; .
'Haryana a mining contract for quarrying is uranted by auction or by accepting -
tender of highest bldder The bidder. is requ1red to deposrt 25 per cent of the
b1d money as security and another 25 per cen/ (one twelﬂh of the bid ‘money
where value of contract exceeds Rs.5 lakh)-as- advance’ payment 1mmed1ately on .
-~ the allotment of “the contract. - The balance - contract money is payable in’
_ payment the' competent authority . may, by giving a notice, terminate the
' contract forfeit the amount of security-and the mstalment_(s) paid in advance, if
any. — Further, interest at the rate of 24 per cent per annum is-also recoverable a
- for the perrod of default in payment of mstalments of contract money '




- Chapter-V’I Non-Tax Receipts

trees (timber) is taxable (wrth effect from 18 July 1997) at first stage at the rate
of 8 per cent (wrth effect from 4 March 2000)

- Durmg test- check of records of D1v1sronal Forest Ot’ﬁcers (Terrrtorlal) Karnal,

'Rohtak, Bhiwani, Hisar and Jind it was noticed (between November 2001 and

February 2002) that 76,338 trees (40170.62 cubic metre timber) valued at
Rs.2.21 crore were sold by them to Haryana Forest Development Corporation
(HFDC) during the year 2000-2001 on wlnch sales tax amounting to
Rs.17.71 lakh was not levred/realrsed ,

On the omlssron being pomted out (between November 2001 aad
February 2002) . in audit, the department stated (November 2001 and
--April 2002) that declaration in Form ST-15 was being collected from HDFC so
that the amount could be recovered by them. Reply was not tenable as the

timber. (trees) is taxable at the stage of first sale. ‘The collection of sales tax .

dues was requrred to be collected by the department and collection of ST-15
Forms after the goods have been sold does not serve any purpose

: The matter was referred (between January ‘and Aprll 2002) to Government
reply had not been received (November 2002).

- As per Displaced Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation) Act, 1954 and
* instructions issued by State Government from time to time, Tehsildar Sales
(TS)-is empowered to assess and charge rent on the unauthorised occupation of
evacuee land and is responsible for effecting recoverres of all outstanding dues
regularly In the event of non-payment by any person, the Tent was recoverable
as arrears of land revenue under the-Act ibid.

It was notlced (August 2001) in audit that evacuee agriculture land measuring
697 acres was under the unauthorised occupation of occupants in Gurgaon
districts. The department levied land rent of Rs.22:15 lakh for unauthorised
use and occupation of the land. Out of this, demand of Rs.8.08 lakh was

issued, of which Rs.1.32 lakh only was recovered. But no demand in respect of -

Rs.14.07 lakh was issued at-all. Thus, lack of action on the part of the
department resulted in non- recovery of Rs.20.83 lakh. ' :

On the matter: referred. (December 2001), the Secretary and Commissioner,

* Rehabilitation ' Department: stated (November 2002) that Government
| , | 77



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 31 March 2002

liberalised (November 2001) the existing policy to transfer rural/urban evacuee
lands to unauthorised occupants at market price determined by thé Government
on the recommendations of High Level Price Recommendation Committee and
the rent of the land in question alongwith the cost of the land would be
recovered from such un-authorised occupants at the time land was transferred.
Furtherrogress to realise the cost of land and the outstanding rent of Rs.20.83
lakh from the unauthorised occupants was awaited (November 2002).

As per terms and conditions laid down in the sanction orders issued by the
Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana, Chandigarh from time to time,
every Co-operative Society shall give a suitable return in the form of dividend
on contribution of Haryana Government’ share capital on the basis of
resolutions passed by the Board of Directors. Under the provisions of Haryana
Co-operative Societies Rules, 1989, the dividend shall not exceed 10 per cent
per annum of the paid-up share capital of a Co-operative Society.

(i) During test-check of records of Assistant Registrars, Co-operative
Societies, Bhiwani, Rohtak, Panipat and Faridabad for the years 1995-96 to
2000-2001, it was noticed (between November 2000 and March 2002) that
6 Co-operative banks had been running in profit. Their Board of Directors had
passed (between February 2000 and October 2001) resolutions for payment of
dividend amounting to Rs.80.70 lakh at the rates ranging between 1 per cent
and 7 per cent for the years 1995-96 to 2000-01, but the same was neither
deposited by any of the Societies into- Government account nor demanded by
the department. Thls resulted in non-recovery of Rs.80.70 lakh.

On 'this being pointed out (between November 2000 and February 2002)
Assistant Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Panipat, Rohtak and Bhiwani
intimated (March .2002) that dividend would be deposited on receipt of
approval from the Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana, Chandigarh.
Assistant Registrar Co-operative Society, Faridabad mtlmated (March 2002)
that efforts were being made to recover the amount.

The matter was referred (February 2001 and March 2002) to Government;
reply had not been received (November 2002).

(i) . During test-check of records of the Assistant Registrar, Co-operative
Societies, Hisar and Kurukshetra for the year 2000-2001, it was noticed
(between October 2001 and January 2002) that 3 Central Co-operative Banks

78




R

~ aﬁ.@@ o

Chapter-VI Non-Tax Recei ﬁt.\'

at Hisar and Kurukshetra and one Co-operative Labour and Construction
Union Ltd. at Hisar had been running in profit but their Board of Directors did-
not declare any dividend on share capital for the years 1996-97 to 2000-01.

The maximum dividend that became payable to the Government amounted to
Rs.1.61 crore.

On this being pomted out (between October 2001 and January 2002) in audit,
Assistant Registrar, Co-operative - Sociéties, Haryana, Hisar . intimated

~ (October 2001) that notices were being issued to the concerned Banks/Units to

deposit the amount of dividend. Assistant Registrar Co-operative Societies,
Kurukshetra intimated (March 2002) that the = Kurukshetra Central

-Co-operative Bank' Ltd., Kurukshetra had been asked to deposit the dividend.

Further progress on deposit of dividend had not been received
(November 2002). .

The State Government contributes towards the share capital of Co-operative
Societies registered with the Co-operative Department. The share capital so -
contributed by Government is required to be redeemed in accordance with the
instructions/terms  and conditions stipulated "in - the - sanction issued by
Co-operative Department/State Government. . State Government further.
directed (March 1979) all the heads of departments that primary responsibility
for maintenance of accounts relating to shares held by Government in various
undertakings and thelr tlmely repayment  rests with the Head of the

, Department

During test-check of records of Assistant Registrar, Co-operative Societizs,
Jind for the year 1997-2000, it was noticed (November 2000) that share'capit.al
of Rs.9.61 crore was invested by the Haryana Government during the years
1981-82 to 1988-89 in three Co-operative Sugar Mills (Jind: Rs.3.13 crore,
Shahbad: Rs.3.47 crore and Palwal: Rs.3.01 crore) and amounts were released
by the Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana, Chandigarh without fixing
terms and conditions in the sanction orders granting share capital to the Sugar
Mills. . The terms and conditions for redemption of the share capital were
issued in November 2001. - These stipulate that the share capital would be
retired -in 12 years and retirement would start from the expiry of 3rd year.
Thus recovery should have béen started with effect from 1984-85 to 1991-92.
Further scrutiny revealed that share capital of Rs.2.23* crore out of Rs.9.61
crore only had been redeemed by the Sugar Mills leaving thereby Rs.7.38 crore

Co-operative Sugar Mills Shahbad: Rs.2.00 crore. Jind: Rs.13.09 lakh and
Palwal: Rs.10 lakh.

79



Nudit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2002

not redeemed as on 31 March 2002. The late issuance (November 2001) of the
terms and conditions, thus resulted in blockage of revenue of Rs.7.38 crore.

On this being pointed out (November 2000) in audit, the Managing Director,
Sugar Mills, Shahbad and Palwal intimated (March 2002) that no action was
taken due to non-receipt of terms and conditions and Kisht bandi statements
(repayment schedule) from the Government/Registrar Co-operative Societies.
Assistant Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana, Jind directed
(December 200 1) the Managing Director, Co-operative Sugar Mill Ltd.. Jind to
deposit immediately the amount of Rs.3 crore.

The matter was referred (December 2000 and March 2002) to Government:
reply had not been received (November 2002)

Chandlgarh en (ASHWINI ATTRI)
Dated: ! 15 F mz Accountant General (Audit) Haryana

Countersigned

New Delhi (2 V (VIJAYENDRA N. KAUL)

<’
Dated: ‘l(.;{ Comptroller and Auditor General of India
N

80

f“? .




